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Ll M HER - POSTS - SUl~ GLES 
618-20 l<EELINE BUILDING 

PHO NE ATLANT IC ~ 200 

October 7, 1925. 

White River Lumbe r Co ., 
EntlIIlc l aw, Wash. 

Dear Gossard: 

I have ackn owl e dgment of our l ette r of 
October 1st with reference t o t he shingle s i t uation. We very 
s e ldom have a call f or extra s tars. I t mean s Qu ite a little 
t o us however , a t t imes, to be ab l e t o put in perfect brc<1nd 
clears and some times help s us t o ge t an order, espec ially 
from t he smal l e r yards . HO\¥ever , t he dealers can and most 
of t hem do order t heir shing l e s in straight ca rs at slightly 
l ower price s t han mixed with lumber. 

I have noted your comments with refe r ence 
t o prices . Our pr ice on uppers is satisfac t ory. Some of the 
mills a s you of course know , are cons i derably under us, 
par t icul arly on i nch common a nd d i rnensi on , but I can p ick 
u p s ome business for you and it wil l be my pleasure to do so. 

I am put t ing out a circular today at $2 . 00 
off on 20' and shor ter and 12 , 50 off on inch common. If you 
have a surplus of l " a nd want to move it I ex pect t h i s price 
real ly shoul d b e ~~3. 00 of f, however , t his wi 1 1 ma ke very 
l i ttle d i f ference on the average order f or the small country 
dealer. We now have a number of customers in the territory 
that are wi l l i ng to g ive us preference on White River stock. 

I have also noted that some of our c ompe t i to rs 
who have been ve ry s ol icitous of getting t he Wh i te Ri v e r ac ­
c ount in t h is terr itory ha ve had quite a lit t l e t o say to the 
dealers not at all compl i menta ry t o our l umber . A number of 
t he dealers have t ol d me that some of our compe t itors bave 
a dvised t hem a ga ins t u sing Wh i t e Rive r stock and that i t was 
a l l hemlock . I t i s perfectly sat isfactory t o me to have them 
d o t his - If we can have our compe t itors a dvert i s e u s it wi l l 
save me a l ot of expense in ke e ping our s t ock before the trade. 

With very k ind regards , I am, 

LD:ET 
~ --.11 r[_·---------------------_-.:.:.=.=- -----
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WttrrE RnTER Lu~IBER CoNIP~TY 

ENUMCLA"W. WASDINGTON. 

September 24, 1925 

Mr. George S. Long, 
General Manager 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma , Washington 

Dear Mr. Long : 

I was up t o see the eighty acres in 

Section 2-19-J and I fotmd t he h i ghway was dividing 

t hese t wo fortys practically on the half section 

line . Our railroad ends within a thousand feet of 

the NE¼ of SE¼ Section 2-19-7 and the forty to ­

gether wi t h the one vre already own would keep us 

in Cedar for Shingles until our arrangements have 

been completed. 

The mill is running pre tty good but 

needs a few adjustments before we will get a full 

output. We cut 180 M ft. lumber scale t he second 

day. 

Yours ver y truly , 

a_/2~~ 
C 

AGH SS 
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tlh1 te Ri 'VOl; Lu:n,ber Company , 

Enumclaw, ,1ashln:;ton . 

Gentleman : 
Mr . Hansen . 

Ac;a in I on c alled upon to than.lt you and compliment you, 

:fir□ t, for sending to mo the repor t of the busi~eaa t:ransactod in 

July, a.nd t o compliment you on the r eoul1a, avcn thouGh they are not 

as oaticf[Ct:or y t o you ao you would lD:c tt1 h2.v,:, tl1en . 

r:e always roa.lize thn.t monthly statements may not always 

reflect a ctual perforr:ia.nce, for in every lumber com:_1:3.ny ' s nffs.iro 

they frequently, dU?"ing socc one month, bec;in t o have unuaual con­

ditions of expense, c.n.d in t he ~a.me month raay ho.vc opportunity to 

sell lumbe1· above the avercge 1 o.nd vrhenever tho 1.atte r is done, 

tbe~r have to at s ome time later on sell lumber bel0i7 the 12weragc . 

Tberefore , while theme monthly otatements are illt.1-rninating and u1:1e­

ful, it is the final a.mm.al atRtement tha t counts the .. :;s t, and 

I am aure you axe ~cine; ~~:> have a v0~/ oredi t able one fo1 1925. 

Yours very trt:J.y, 

''iEYC".:lA:um:;R TI:.:1:-:n CO'!P ;..;.~ 

OSL- FH 
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White River Lumber Company 

Enumclaw, \'las hington. 

Dea r Sir: 

lla.y 16th , 1923 

Mr. Hansen 

Thanks f or your favor of the 10th enclosing map showing 

your lands colored in gre or:.. in Povmships 20 Iforth Range 7 and 8 

East ~nd Townships 19 No r th, Ren.ge e 7 , 8 a.nd 9 East. 

The only intelligent way to talk excha nge, of course, 

la to got very familia r ~itr the count r y by an aotuul survey, which 

has in mind the possibili t ies of Nilwe.y developnent , but from our 

records here, who.t we own north of the river in Tovmshipa 20 Morth 

Rnnge 7 East and 20 :iorth of Range 8 Eas t , c onsti tutes the very 

oren.m of our holdings up the "lhi t e River , and by t his we ,;.r e 

referring special ly to Sections 26 9nd 36 in Township 20 North of 

Rmge 7 East and to Sections 29 , 31, 53 , 34 and 35 i n Townshi p 20 

North of R ... n~e 8 East . Vie cert5i nly do not w . lit to part with tl:is 

nor any p r t of it , and whi le I approci~te your anxiety to get 

i nto Sect i ons 25 add 3E i n 20 - 7 Eaet. it would open up that 

:propooi tion in a we.y that woul d epoil it for ou r holdings beyond. 

Our intent ion i ~ t o l og in that country , a nd c:.S we own t imber on 

four s i dos of Sec tion 36 - 20 - 7 East, wo na tural ly woulu exp6ot 

to o.c qu l. re this cocticn c.J.so, when l t w8. a put u p f or s "!.le by the 

State• and ;ou utm. soc a.t once •.vh..1.t a f iile block ol'. tir·1ber that 

would give us t o open up u. l ogg ing ce..mp. I cio no t think that 

we wa..--it t o spoil t his ch!:ince. 



.. 
Mr. llanaen - 2 -

The timber which euch of us huve in the oouth pa.rt 

of 1g - 8 East o.nd 19 - 9 Eust is tl. long v,ay-s off for clevelopnent 

G.nd much of it I am inclined to think carrying a. loo.d of hemlock 

and .!J. low grclo c ..:- f ir which docs not ma.ke it very desira ble for 

an e:x:chB.nga . proba bly h~ve even more of th~t kind of timber 

than you, but it is the last timber to be logged in that country 

and I ODnnot imagine there is any particuJar reason why we should 

br anxious at the i?rese11t time to exuhe.nge it. 

Ho we ver, I will g ive this n1atter f urther thought and 

try to got a round t o some 0-;;i_ggestion before long, but manifestly 

v.rc would not riant tC' trade the timber v,h1 ch we h·.1ve north of the 

river for an y timbor v;hich y ou ha.ve eouth of tne river. 

Yours v,:; ry trul:r , 



WHITE RlvER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON. 

:a 1 , 1 9' 3 

r r . Geo . b . Long 
:anager ,'e erhaeuser Ti mber Co . 

T coma , ,/ shington 

Deur ~ir: 

. e huve fi lled in our hol dings in gr een ink on 
the ma you sent us . You will noti ce that we own 
practically the same amount of Ti mber on t he south 
side of 1thite River as you own on t he north side 
when sections 1 , 11 , 13 and 14 are deducted , which 
is in the belt of young timber now too small to cut . 
The 1 nd rer.iainir.g in \·tr-.ite is pr cticall all ..... tate 
l ~nds and nearly all rivate l and is eliminated . 

If it is agreeable to ou we would like to exchange 
our holdings nith ou so as to get a s olid block . 
/e need badly action 35 and 25 T 20-7 and would like 
to make some arran~ement s wi th you so we wi lJ be able 
t o continue logging where we now a r e until 0 ou have 
time to make your full investi?ation of t 'he proposed 
e,:change. 

Yot..r s truly , 

,/HITE !UVER 1UE3ER C01:I.~ IY 

B Och_cff~ 
A H: JD 
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l ay 15th , 19 23 

JJr. I:i not Davis : 

Attached please f i nd plat of lands up 1/hite River 

the red lands being that which we own and the green the L1ilwaukee 

Ie.nd Comp~ny lands which have been purchaLed by our friend !lr . 

Hansen of the '/hi t e River Lumber Company . 

He is very anxious for us to trade with t hem and 

naturally v1ants to get north of the r iver and for us to take his 

timber south of the river . The ms p shows that in Section 35 - 20 

7 East and Section 1 - 19 - 7 East there a r e s0me irregul~r lines , 

which represents property owned by 1.iountain Development ompany , 

and we own the Mountain Development Company , so that tha t timber 

i s a vailable for our ovm use . 

You wi ll see from what I say how I have approached 

this so.bject with 1.rr. Hansen . I think that if we d o exchan.ge with 

him we can make a pr etty good t r ade , but I dent think we want to 

be in a hurry about the exchange , but if the r e is any way for us 

to assemble topogr aphical sketches of these townships , so as t o 

give us some idea of the possible rai l wey devel:opnent , I WJ uld 

be glad to have this done . 

~ 

~ ( ir-,'P\__;;1~~ .. ~). 
l\,:,,J, I~- W,~ 14.f ~ (. 'fJ.- IC, - c, Ez, 

J 1 • ►, C\ 
I I '-""~ I' 



Wt-IITE RlvER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA~'. WASHINGTON. 

April 27, 1925 

Mr. George S. Long 
Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Sir: 

We will be very much pleased to go in with you 
on a cruise of the timber up \Tuite River and 
we want to pay our share of t he expense. We 
also expect to pay t he cost in connection with 
the work Mr. Onstad is doing for us. 

Orders are coming in in excess of production 
and at prices very s a tisfactory. Our average 
price so far t h is month i s $23.40. To this we 
will have to add t he underweights which will 
average around $2.00, making our total over 
$2 5. 00. 

We shipped up to the 25th of t h is month hundred 
eleven ca rs and will rea ch a hundred fifty cars 
for t he whole month of April. 

Some of t hese days I hope to see you up here to 
help in fi guring out the problem of saving the 
sma ll trees. 

Sincerely yours, 

a1:Jdf~ .. 

AGH SS 



l • 
I 

I , 

White River Lumber Company, 

Enumclaw, ttash1ngton. 

De1r li1" • Hans en : 

:La:rch 31• 1925. 

Mr. Hc1.nsen. 

With referenoe to yo\ll" sugges tion of March 30th as it 

pertains to timber in the N} of Section 25, we are going to depart 

from our usual practice in negotiations by sending you enclosed 

herewith our full cruise on all of Section 25, recently n:ade by 

llr. Fenton, a nd on the fit of ,ihich he puts 31, l 73 ,000 ft., his 

cruise on the whole section being 62,599,000 ft. " e had an old 

cruiser by t he name of Oole on this section sixteen yea rs ago, who 

found quite a littl~ more fir and less hcmlook than i enton reports. 

Together with r. Fenton•s report we are handing you another cruise, 

being a check cruise nade by our r. Brigham on the NE-¢ of Section 25, 

the total on this quarter section being 16.325,000 ft. as against 

l41' . Fenton•s cruise on the same section of 16,032,000 ft. 

~r. Fenton reports more old growth than ilr. Brigham does. 

but in r. Brigham's comments he says that wh ile t here are a few 

very distinctive old growth trees, the predominating type is an 

intermedi ate grade that is smooth and a little difficult to class 

whether it is what cruisers call "Old Growth« or "Young Growth". 

Then again we would like to invite your attention to 

the SW¾ and the Wt of SE¼ of Section 13 in this township, which 

before you l'.ll(l:Ve out we v;o uld like to have clea ned up if it is 

practical for you to do so. Our Ur. Davis has gone over all of 



U:r. Hansen - 2-

this matternvery thoroughly. and at my ~equest has ma.de prices 
' 

on it such as ~re s uggested on the cruise reports themselves, 

and what I want to put up to you is whether there 1s anything 

the matter with the cruise fo:r qua.nti ty or anything the mtter 

with the pr i oe t ha t i s suggested, and if you think there is to 

tell me so frankly, returning to us for our files the cru1aings 

which are s ubmitted. 

You.re very truly, 

:, EY:1S liA.EU3lR TI1!BEH COCPANY 

Ck1L-FH 
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Erii.'UMCLAW. WASHINGTON. 

January 3, 1925 

Mr. Ge or ge S . Long , General Manager 
Teyerhaueser Timber Company 

Tac oma , ;7ashington 

Dear Mr. Long: 

Mr. Olson and I were up the McClellan Pass Highway New 
Years Day t o see what had happened . Vie found t he big 
blow on the line betwe en Section 5 a nd 6-19-8 a nd not 
on Section 1, as I fir s t reported to you. 

Section 6 was hurt tne mo s t . Outside of t hat point 
very little timber had blown down. The worse blov, is 
on Section 13-20 -7. Th is section is too high to log 
until Spring . Our s wi tchback is up to it and t h is 
timber should be logged as soon as possible in the 
Spring . 

We are on our last sett i ng on Section 24-20-7 a nd the 
timber on t he nor th side of Section 25 should go out 
while the tracks a re t here. The timber on Section 24 
is all felled a nd buc ked. 

Th is l as t wind blew do wn some trees fror.i Section 25 on 
our logs. Ve scaled t hese windfalls a nd found 7,6 2 ft. 
Fir, 4,112 ft. Hemlock and 10,179 ft . Spruce. We 
cannot see any way of ge tting our logs out but t o take 
t he windfal ls at t he same time. 

I can c ome do':m to Tac oma a ny day y ou have time to see 
me . Perhaps we can make bette r progres s on our deal 
after t he year l y reports a re finis hed. 

Yours very truly 

\VH !TE RIVER LUJ IBBR COMP ANY 

AGH SS a_A.3f~&X 



December 30th, 1924 . 

-.hite River Lumber Company, 

Enumol&w, WaAhington. Ur. A. G. Hanson 

Dear 6ir: 

Your letter of Deoe~ber 29th is before me and I am sorry 

to hear that t he storm has blown down a good many of our big trees 

up on the McOlel l an Pass Hi ghway and I am a lit tle afra id if i t 

createQ thi s havoo in this spot , t her e axe other pl aces in the ~oode 

equally bad . 

As t o the North ha l f of Sect lvn 35 i n Town8hip 20 North of 

Rz.nge 7 West, how long v1 oul<.i l t be before you would 'liant to commence 

op~ra tions i n thls part icula r spot - is it likely to occur befo~e 

we oan make any further pi-ogress in our pr oposed pl an? 

V1 i s liing you the full compli ment s of t he s eason , I beg 

t o r emain t 

Yours very txuly , 

WE'L:I~iiAEUSf.R THffiEn 0011PANY . 



'. 

4 WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

E1''UMCLAW, WASHINGTON. 

Mr. George S. Long , l anager 
Weyerhaueser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Wash i ngt on 

Dea r Mr. Long: 

We have had a couple weeks of very bad weather 
with high winds. It blew here f or t h ree s traight 
days. On Section 1-19-7 and Section 6-19-8 a 
l arge amount of the big trees are down and it 
t ook the h i ghway depart ment a wee k to open the 
road. This is t he l a r ge timber on the h i ll just 
east of Scatter Creek. 

The wind was very severe on t op of the h ill where 
our Camp #9 is s i tuated and a lot of timber blew 
d ovm t here. 

When you were here we talked about you selling 
us t h e north half of Secti on 25-20-7. We should 
t ake t h i s timber out while our t rack is still 
t h ere and as it will take some time to finally 
get together we would like to clean up on the 
many switchbacks we have on this hill. 

Yours very truly 

WHITE RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

~#-~ 
AGH SS 



"'\¥HITE RIVER LUMBER C01"IPANV 

E1'"UMCLA~'- WASHINGTON' 

Decembe r 21 , 1927 

r r . Geo . s . Long . Gen. 1':an&ger 
7eye r haeuse r Timber ComJany 
Tc., coma , ·.va.shing t on 

De.s. r i.'tr. Long : 

Th is new pr ovis ion in t he revenue b ill i s 
c e rt&inly a bl ow t o t he timbe r owner s . I 
had no i dea t hat s uch cha nges v1ere con ­
templ a te d . 

I t e l egr aphed our Senators a nd I h ope 
t hey ~ill help us so t he p rovis ion in t he 
b ill will be changed . Politics a re 
d i s gus t ing but it is nece s s&ry to do so~e 
of it fo r s elf prot ection . 

Yours very truly , 

i,.FG : L 



WI-IITE RIVER J..AUNIJ3ER CO. 

E :--u :\ICLA w . ' ''. \.:-m. , d' --~ _-►J 
~ ~ -=~~--- j ~ --

- ~ - ~ --- -

--:--r .&L~ rv- - - -
,,,-0 

Enclosed p lease find our check for $ J 1 t1 \. ____ in payment 

of bills as below. P lease acknowledge receipt of same a n d oblige 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CO. 

DAT£ I NVOICE D iscount BALANCE 

--------------j------..__ ___ ____,_ _ ____ _ 

---------- --+------_._ ___ _, ___ _ 

-----··----- -- ----



-.. 
Tacoma, Wash., Hovewbe r 4, 1927. 

hite River Lumber Company , 

Enumclaw, ashi ngton. 

Dr. To w eyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Terms: Net cash. 

75 Double Rolls of 216 sq. ft. 
Mule Hide Roofing with nails and 
cement -

150 squares at . 2.60 $390.00 
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Mr. A. a. Hanson, 

W"nite Ri v~r Lumb~r Company , 

EnU!tlolaw, washington. 

D9ar Si r : 

Ma.rah 4-th , 1927. 

Nu-tiug your lot t er or F·eb. 26th having -~o do wi th the 

miner al r eser va ~ions which exist in the deed our oompa.ny gave 

tor the S} oi S~i of Seotion 17 in Township 20 North of Range 

6 Ee.st q111 t e a f ew years a.go in ·the same of the ea.me, beg to say, 

tt is quite !ip~w,r ent that Ur~ ·' . D t ew1o, r:hen a l1Vf?, wan un­

for ~un:-ite i n iro.ki ne out a deed w:1er e he him ~lf d i d not make ,;he 

mineral reservations that were in our dae1 to hl m. 

'.t he . .r<HY kno·, j ust ··;ha~: I oan say of an en:iouragi ng 

nature about th1~ matt er, beoau~e there i s no s ingl e off icer of 

our company who has any authority at any time to waive the mineral 

reservationa in our de~a s. It can onl y be done by t he aotion of 

the BoaTd of D1:reotors a t so:ne one of their regalar sess i ons and 

we have no prospective meeting of our J1r eotore unt il aome time 

1n Ms.y. 

Would sugge s t that it mi ght be in order for V.r. Smi t h 

to write the f ull details of all these affairs mentioned i n your 

letter and present a request to see what could be done to straighten 

out thi s little difficulty that he is in, and I will a t laast wub­

mlt it to the Boar d of Directors when they meet, although I am not 

at all conf i dent that they woul d f eel inclined to waive their rights 



. 
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WHITE RIVER Lu~IBER CoMPANY 

ENUMCLAW. WASHINGTON. 

February 

Mr. Geo. s. Long, General Ilanager 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, "Washing t on 

Dear Mr. Long : 

Mr. Tom Smith, our deputy sheriff, called 
in t he office today telling me that he was 
in a j ack- p ot on account of signing a deed 
to some land bough t from your c ompa ny some 
twenty years ago. The deed was to P.R. Lewis, 
D. w. Lewis, a nd C . T. Smith. The land is the 
south half of southwest quarter Section 17, 
Township 20 N Range 6 East. Since then, D. ·.v. 
Lewis, f a ther of P . R. Lewis and f ather-in-law 
of C. T. Smith, died. 

Several years a go while D. w. Le wi s was alive, 
they sold t h is l a nd a nd in making out the deed 
overlooked the fact that t he minerals were re­
served by your company. Now comes a nother 
transfer and on examination of the abs tract, 
the flaw is discovered. Mr. Smith asks me to 
write you a nd see if anything can be done to 
fix it with your c ompany. 

Yours very truly, 

a~PJ~df~ 
AGH:L 



Mr. A. G. Hsli.son • 

th! te RiVt;J.' LU!t1Ut;1' Oornpcl.!lY, 

.in:nU1.t1uJ.l:!.w 1 fhwhi ugirnn, 

Dear Sh•; 

lta.rch l~th, 1927 . 

I lk..ve noted yom 1.e ~ter vf. thi::, lot --.•egd...· lin:~ the ei tuation 

i n the tit of "1B¾ "f Oeotion l.2 1n Townshi p 19 ;~c,:rth of Range 7 Ea.st 

whore you huve acquired from the Gtate of Washington a ri~ht- of-v,a.y 

by purohaae ar,d .,heri;; you think 1 t 1a quite de 1rc.ble and important 

fo:r :-,rou at the, :;...'caont time to put in your :ra1111d.y gr.a.ae el\<l h ci.ve 

it o~t:i.blinho~t oa:,?ore you a-re 1.1st1.ll"bed by :-"ny pos~1bJ.e futu":e 

aot1v1t1es of tho Stnto HighffllY Oommieaion who may possibly want to 

re.locate th,-,i:r xoa~ .• 

l thi11k your judptient in this matter r:nwt be all right 

and the only q~es tion that runs through our minu is as to ~hether 

o~ not there is a.~y nscesoity for either you or u~ at the p?osent 

time to build thi~ grc.de through Section 7 in To.1nah1:p 19 north of 

Range g East . Do you fe~l th~t it 13 i mportant to do this 1n the 

early future and bofore the State High·a-ay people get busy? 

Tours very truly, 

GSL/ m WEYERRAT<-:U$Et1 1'lMETffi OO'WII.NY 



WHITE RlvER LIDIBER COMPANY 

1~. Geo. s. Long , General 1lanager 
We yerhaeu s er Timber Company 
Tacoma , Washington 

Dear Mr . Long : 

The l and on t he north half of north eas t quarter 
of Se ction 12 is a steep side hill and t t e rail­
road up the White River will have to be built 
on t he s ide of this h ill to ge t supp ort. The 
c ountry south is low a nd if we have t o go a. cross 
it wo uld make a n adverse gr ade of over one percent 
for a long distance. Al s o heavy construction. 

We bought a 200 feet of right of way from the 
s ta te in t he north eas t quar t er of the north eas t 
qua rter and later t he timber on t he whole 40 acres. 
The stat e i s fi guring on relocating t he highway 
from the bott om of t h e hil l , half a mile east of 
our mill pond to Cyclone Creek. The survey has 
been ma e a nd it t a kes in t h is right of v,ay we jus t 
a c quired. There is in th e road budget $ 2 00,000. 00 
for t hi s improvemen t wh ic h bill has not yet passed 
but l ooks like it will go t hrough . We are go ing to 
put a shovel on t h i s stretch of road a nd d i g out 
our r oad bed a nd it would be a good i dea to c ontinue 

•through Section 7 as per enclosed survey . 

Any a dj ustment of t he railroad aften-ra.rds will have 
t o be made by t he h i ghway d epa rtment. I f t his look s 
ac cep t able to you, please advise us. 

Yours very truly, 

AGH :L 



""\V°HITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, W A SHINGTON . 
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t.. WHITE RI.VER LUMBER CO. 

ENuMcLA w. ,vAstt., Feb 10 1927 

Weyerh&euser Ti mber Company __ _ 

Tacoma ~fash i n~ton 

Enclosed please find our check for $1 288 • 2~ __ in payment 

of bills as below. Please acknowledge receipt of same and oblige 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CO. 

DATE INVOICE Discount BALANCE 

- ---~---!--------

----1---·- -·---1-----1! 
I 

--i 
I 



Tacoma, Wash., January 29, 1927. 

White River Lumber Company, 

Enumclaw, Washington. 

Dr. To w eyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Total of items charged to your account 
during the year 1926 for salaries and 
expenses of Draftsmen and Engineers in 
making plans for reconstruction of front 
end of saw mill a t Ellison, including 
blue prints, telephone ca lls, etc . 

30 yards Deta.11 paper 
17 " Tracing cloth 
Postage and mi cellaneous supplies 
Stenographic and clerical work 

Ho charge made to cover Weyerhaeuser Tbr.Oo's 
expenses for rent, light, telephone, etc. 

$1,221.30 

3.60 
13.60 
g.oo 

42 .00 
$1,288.23 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

EZ\'UMCL-\.-W, WASHINGTON . 

.January 10 , 1927 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma Building 

Tacoma, Washington 

Gentlemen: 

'v1e a re enclosing our check on the 

Seattle National Bank for $ 26125 .00 to cover 

our note of $25000.00 due tomorrow , v,ith / 

interest a t 6% amounting to ~1125. 00 . l 
Kindly send us canceled note to complete 

our records. 

Very truly yours. 

WE ITE RIVER LUMBER COMP.A.NY 

{l_~.df~~ 
AGH:L 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Hi ver Lunter Cor ,any 

Enumcl a··, tlashin ton 

At~ention Mr . Pi er son 

Genil e:ne n : 

Je0c~ber ?2 , 1930 

~11 you kir~ l v for~ard at your eerl i est conven i ence , 

~ftr r olooin ~ your payrolls for tnc, onttl o~ DrcF ~er, t he re­

rort -req11ired 1.m er l b lic Lia.ii. i ty l'olicy •. o . I - 2160. 

Ve r y tr ly yo,u·e 

.1~0 /-y, 
• • .J ' - r-



WttrI"E RIVER LuMBER CoMPANY 

ENUMCLA'\V, ~~SHINGTON 

December 5, 1930 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma , 
Washington 

Attention r. McCo rmick 

Gentlemen: 

We have today execut ed a Satisfaction of Li en 
f or our .i:..1.abton ya rd which we are returning to 
t he Tacoma off ice with instructi ons to present 
t o you t hat you may affi x t he seal. 

These small i tems will li kel y be comi ng up in 
t he future for our a ttention and it woul d be a 
great deal more convenient if we also had a 
seal in t hi s off ice. Woul d it be possible to 
have another seal made for us? Thi s lien should 
have gone direct to Mabton t oday but on account 
of no seal we were unable to s end it. 

Your s very truly, 

WnITE RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

By ~~ 
Accountant 



HITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

Mr. F. R. Ti tcomb 
Weyer haeuser Timber Co. 

Tacoma , Washir.g ton 

Dear Sir: 

November 5, 1930 

Bef or e I received your letter I had a t alk 

t o Mr . Robbins to move to t he Tacoma Bui l ding 

and he was to see about it yesterday . By t his 

t i me he p r obabl y has pi cked t he rooms he want s. 

About going to Eastern Washington, I can 

go anytime after t he 15th. I have not been over 

t he re since Mr. Long and I were t he re in November 

of l a st yea r. 

I want to go t o Tacoma Thursday and will see 

you then. 

Yours ver y t ruly, 

AGH: AH 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Mr . O. W. Pierson 
hite Rivar Lumber Co. 

Enumcl aw, Wash. 

Dea r Sir: 

Oct. 24, 1930 

Release of mortgage ,covering N. of NW~ Sec. 22 Twp. 

19 No. Rge. 8 Eas t, should be s ent to t his of f ice f or s ubmiS tii on 

to our attorneys who ~ill then pass on t he sufficiency of the instru­

ment. 

GHT/r 
I 

I 

Ver y truly yours 



. .... 
- er 

~~ 
WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW", WASHINOTON 

October 22, 1930 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma, 
Washington 

Gentlemen: Attention Mr. Thomas 

We believe that your attorneys have the deed 
to the 1ij- of the NW¢- of Section 22, Township 19N, 
Range gE. 

There was a questi on raised as to the title and 
your attorneys made certain suggestions which we 
have now complied with. This is in the form of 
a release of mortgage. Will you kindly take it 
uo with them and advise us whether we should for­
ward the release to them or t hey simply return 
the deed to us upon receipt of which we would 
attach the release. 

Yours very truly, 

W-fITE RIVER LUM.BER COMPANY 

By aH~ 
Accountant 

OWP:AH 



l 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMC LA"W, WASHIN GTON 

Weyerhaeuser Ti mber Co. 
Tacoma, 
Washington 

October 21, 1930 

Attention Mr. W. L. McCormick 

Gentlemen: 

L..EJ.:fER Fl\...~ 

Your letters of the lSth relative to the Hyleboe 
Waterway improvement and the storage of logs by 
the rose Launch Company and the Cascade Tug Boat 
Company have been received and will be called to 
Mr. Hanson' s attention upon his return from the 
East. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

By at9~ 

OWP: AH 



~A"!MO.:) f!38Mli P.32U3 4H~3Y3W 

vo • .>i.itH~AY/ AMO~AT 

Tacoma, Washi :m ton,Sept. 20, 1930. 

White River Lumber Company, 

Enumclaw, Washington. 

Gentlernen: Attention Mr. Pierson. 

Enclosed please find a dividend order signed by 

1fr. Chae. H. Ingram for the payment of any dividends her eafter 

declared upon ccrt!ficate of stock No.B for one share issued 

in the name of Mr. Ingr am , dividends to be pai d to ieyerhaeuser 

Timber Company . Think you have dividend or ders for the 

other qualifying trustees' shares , and th i s should be filed 

in t he same place, and proper notation made tha t when any 

dividends a re declared t ha t a dividend payable on th i s one 

8hare of stock i s to be i ncluded in the dividend check to the 

Weyerhaeuser Ti mber Company. 

Very t ruly yours, 

Enc. 

'iLVcC-C 

--



ORDER FOR DIVIDiNDS 

Tacoma, Washi ngton , September 11,1930. 

To the Treasurer and other di sbursing officers of 

Whi t e River Lllt:'lber Oompany, Enumcl aw, w~ eh in~ton. 

I , the undersigned, hereby direct you to pay t o the 
ryeyerhoeuser Timber Company, a Wa shirgton corporation, all 
dividends which may aocrue upon the shares of stock in White 
River Lumber Corepany, represented by that certa in certificate of 
capi tal stock in said White Rjver Lumber Company, issued to 
me , numbered g for one share of said capital stook. 

The payment of dividends as hereby directed , i s 
to be continued so long ae said c tifioate r mans outatam i ng 
in my name. 

.I 
1 I 

(Obas . H. Ingram) 



... 

WttI'"rE RIVER LUMBER CoMPANV 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

September 16, 1930 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Oo. 
Tacoma, 
Washington 

Attention Mr. A. D. Orr 

Gentlemen: 

Will you kindly forward us a good supply of 
voucher cards as per enclosed sample. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

By ~~ 
Accountant 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

August 25th, 1930 

Loan to Mr. F ~haeuser, 

St. Paul, Minnesota. White River Lumber Oomnany 

Axel Hanson of the White River Lumber Company oame in 

this morning and discussed the matter of finances for handling 

the construction which has been planned and is going on at Enumclaw. 

~s you know, we are moving the nlaning mill on to the flat 

above the present saw mill and complementing this with sorting 

chains, dry kilns and shipping sheds. 

I assume that he is going to want about $500 , 000.00 and 

unless you feel otherwise, we are inclined to loan this to him, 

taking notes from him as he borrows this money from us, oh&rging 

him on the basis of 6%. He already owes us $120, 000.00 '.lthioh 

was loaned him several months ago. 

Mr. Hanson tells us he will probably want this on the 

basis of $100, 000 . 00 per month for the next five months, the first 

money that he will want being about the 10th of Sentember. 

I will be very plea sed to have your reactions to this 

as soon a s possible, so in case you do not want to go through 

with the suggestion I have made, it will be poss ibl e for Mr . 

Hanson to make arrangements on the outside. 

Yours very truly , 

FRT/m 



Mr . F. R. Titcomb / 

Mr. C. H. I ngram 

Gentlemen: 

August lBth , 1930 

I have just figured out an estimated sprinkled 

rate for the present White River plant at Ellenson . The esti ­

mated rate on the present plant is approximately 6oi and on the 

insurance which we now carry we wi ll make a s aving of approxi­

mately $10, 000 . 00 per year . 

I have given Mr . Onstad the est imated saving per 

year and rec ommended that·at a s early a date as possible thi s 

plant be sprinkled in order to secure t his saving in insurance 

premium . 

FBM: DB 
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,v-H1'"rE RIVER LUMBER CoMPANY 

August 14, 1930 

·.1eyerhaeus er Timber Company 

Tacoma , 1,"Jashington 

Gentlemen: 

If you have the cruise of the timber 

on the s.w.¼ of the s .w .¼ of Section 8 - 19 - 9 , 

we will a ppreciate having a copy of it . 

Yours truly, 

".lHI TE RIVER LUi iBER COi,:PANY 



ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

Jul y 30, 1930 

... 
, ........ 

l ..,. JUL 
31 

1930 

Weyer haeuser Ti rnber Co . 
Tacoma, Washington 

t t ention ·, r . F . R. Ti tcomb 

Gentlemen: 

llr . Hanson requests t he writer to advi se t hat 
we are fully covered on privately owned auto­
mobi les being used in the company ' s business . 

r . Marti n had us pl aced on the Weye rhaeuser 
policy cover i ng Publi c Liabil i ty of $50, 000 .00 
to $100, 000 . 00 . 

Yours very t ruly, 

\7HITE RIVER LUMBER C0iPANY 

By 
Account ant 

0WP : AH 

C 



,-VHirI'E RI.VER LUMBER Co. 

Enclosed please find our check for $1/6-7-J:t- \ k 
of bills as below. No receipt necessary. 

Yours truly, 

in payment 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CO. 

DATE INVOICE Discount BALANCE 

i I I 1 ·---+-'--· _..,rf'----F"4--'---<--.>e.j---!-----­

-¼-- -- -=-- --1---

·--- ------

- ·----+--·--

---__ L_ __ -·----l---
1 

I 
-------1-----,------1-----

--- ~~- - --



Wi-1rrE R1vER LUMBER CoMPANV 

July 12, 1930 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma 
Washington 

Attention of Mr. F. B. Martin 

Gentlema:i: 

Referring to yours of the 11th, relative to the employer' s 
liability and public liability, will state t hat Mr. Obenour 
was here yesterday and we gave him pay rolls covering 
·both up to June 30. 

However, the pay rolls of our yards are in the Tacoma office, 
hence were not included in the figures given Mr. Obenour . 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER ~ER COMPANY 

By {5t::e)7~ 
Accountant 

OWP:L 



Wttiri"E RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENuMcJ_..Aw·, WASHINOTON 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma 
Washington 

Attention of Mr. DeLong 

Gentlemen: 

July 12, 1930 

We are in receipt of your letter of July 7 regarding 
the contract your affiliated companies have with 
A. B. Ewing of St . Louis, covering incandescent 
lamps. 

Mr. Ewing wrote us some time ago regarding this con­
tract and offered to include our company under the 
contract and we have agreed to do this. 

We are gl ad to get the information that discounts 
have been increased 34% to 35% on standard packages 
and 24% to 25% on broken packages. 

Thanking you for your interest and cooperation in 
this and other matters , we are 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVE~ LUMB 

/4 .u 
COMPANY 

ri:t:k-
OGS:L 



1?~· 
"\T1-trrE RivER Lul\IBEil. Co~IPANY / 

July 9, 1930 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma, Washington 

Gent lemen: Attention of Mr. J. H. Thomas 

We wish to acknowledge receip t of yours of 

July g, enclosing bill of Hayden, Langhorne and 

Metzger for $75.00, and wish to advise that we 

will make remittance direct to them. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

By ~~ 
Accountant 

OWP:L 

I 



.... 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

July S,1930. 
White River Lumber Company, 

Enumclaw, Washington. 

Hayden, Langhorne & lfetzger bill - Filling District #1. 

Gentlemen: 

We enclose herewith bill of Hayden, Langhorne & 

Metzger f or their services in connection with Filling District 

#1 amounting to $75.00, which payment h~s been okehed by r. 

McCormick. Will you pl ease make remittance direct to 

Hayden, Langhorne & Metzger. 

vr. McCormick wishes me to advise you that thi s 

District is still the subjec t of some discussion in the City 

council, particularly with a view to doing lees filling than 

origi nally contempla t ed , but t hat no decision has yet been 

a rrived at . We a re keeping close watch on the matter. 

Yours very truly, 

Enc. '-VEYERH EUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

GHT- C 



WHrI"E RIVER LUMBER Co. . 
JL t .10 

~i 
Enclosed please find our chec k for $ ::,l- ..\- ~ "­

of bills a s below. No receipt necessary. 

Yours truly, 

in payment 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CO. 

DATE INVOICE D iacount BALANCE 

J <j ~~~-~. IJ - -

--- ----- -- ·- - - ---
__ ,__ 

- -----·- -

-

----·- -

--

------ .. . 

----

-

- -

f 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

, River Lumber Co . 
cl~w, m:iah . 

June 25 , 1930. 

Line Ai r Products Co. 
Contracts 

I am uas"in~ on to you l etter , to~et~er ith s n~ple 

con~r~ctn, - hich ~e re rPceived i n this off i ce this ~or nina , h i ch 

I br>li f>ve '7111 be of i nterest to ynur •' r . Smith. 

These have t o do ~1th thf> oxy~en and acetylene 

cont - ~ct s , ith the Line Air Products Co . and our company and 

you ~e ~ntitled to part i c ioate in same i f you so ces i re . 

F.R . Ti t comb :BR 
enc. 

Very truly yours 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

White River Lumber Compan'VcoM~!sHiNGToN 

Apparently the Assessor is segregating timber values to 

l ands not heretofore carrying a timber aeeeeement. For 1nsta.nce , 

the timber on rights- of -way over Sections 2 , 3, 4 md 5 of Town­

ship 19 North of Range g East and Section 33 , Township 20 North 

of Range g East hae apparently been segregated from the timber 

on the entire section. This timber has always been taxed as a unit 

and the owner of the section has paid such t axes as real property . 

Inasmuch as you own the remainder of thlse sections , I would 

suggest that you ask the Assessor not to disturb the present 

assessment . By segregati ng the timber on the right - of-way 

which segregat ion must presumably be more or less arbitrary 

they make themselves a lot of work and can only gain the 

small a.mount of discount whi ch they do not allow on pers·ona.l 

pro9erty taxes. You would be saving more or less grief and 

wor k and would be ahead the discount allowed on real property 

t axes . 

In the final analysis the White River Lumber Company 

is paying the t ax on all of the timber in the section and it 

seems to me that the assessment to you should be s implified 

as much as possible . 

If I may make the suggestion, believe the bes t way 

for you to handle this would be to make an appointment with 

Mr . Brown, the Timber Deputy, and endeavor to get the assess­

ment as ,tmple and as corr ect as possible . As a rule Mr . 

Brown spends most of bis time in the field , but 1s 1n the 

office every Saturday morning. 

pleasant gentleman to deal wit h . 

GHT/M 
Jeno. 

You will find him a very 

Yours very truly , 



~/ 

,¥HIT R Lu ER- €OMPANV 

J-:NUMCLA·w, WASHING'l'ON 

Mr. F. R. Titcomb 
Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Washington 

Dear Mr. Titcomb: 

Jlllle 17, 1930 

I was in hopes to see you today. It is such a nice 
day to look over things and if Mr. Long could have 
seen the congestion on the sorting table, it would 
have taken him just a few minutes to make up his 
mind that we need two tables. 

Regarding past due acco\lllts; we have some all the 
time but the final loss is negligible. For example, 
we did over a hundred thousand dollars 1n the retail 
department last year and we only lost nine dollars. 
we charged off $2063.64 in the wholesale department 
in a business of over a million and a half. There 
were two concerns in Seattle that went bankrupt which 
caused nearly all this loss. One of these concerns 
tried to make handles and we were anxious to help 
them get started and I believe they would have 
succeeded if the manager had had ordinary ability. 
When I get back I hope you will come up and see us 
and hear our version of this question. 

And by the way, Robbins' lease has expired and we 
are anxious to get in your building. It would be 
nice if we can get two rooms near your floors so 
we can drop in without using the elevator. 

Mr. Olson will be down Thursday morning. 

Sincerely yours, 

ah~df~ 
AGH:EL 



Mr. A. G. 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

/ 
# -Enumclaw, Wash 

Past Due Accounts 

June 13, 1930 

As you know, we have a pretty complete credit depart­

ment in the Weyerhaeuser organization and from time to time we 

notice that certain concerns tend to pyramid their accounts 

with our diff erent operations, in fact, we found this situation 

to exist only recently with one of the concerns with whom we do 

business here on the Coas t in our log~ing operations. Our 

oredit department rbought t his to our attention and we were 

able to reduce his indebtedness very materially in a very 

short time which illustrated to him we were watching his account 

pretty carefully. 

·I have never seen ona of your past due statements, and 

if you have no objections I would appreciate it if you would for­

ward one down to me and we will check this over with our o~n list 

and l et you know exactly what the status may be , a s with all of 

our aff ilia ted companies. 

You may rest aosured that neither ourselves or our 

sales organization will in any way take advantage of the in­

formation which you give us, and I am sure you will realize that 

anything we do along this line will be only f or constructive 

reasons. 

Yours very truly, 

FRT/m 



WHrI,E RIVER LUMBER Co. 
UN , - 1:l80 

E~UMCLA " ' • WASH .. _" _______ _ 
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Enclosed please find our check for $_7;....ii- ___::'-_____ in payment 

of bills as below. No receipt necessary. 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CO. 

DATE INVOICE Oiacount BALANCE 
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Mr . A. G. Panson 

,,hi te t i ver Lumb e r Co 1pany 

Enumcl aw, .,ashingt on. 

Dear Si r : 

June 4, 1930. 

or r y to have in i a ··ed you yester d<'Y ;-'-1en you were in 

our office for c brief period, but refer ring t o your l etter of 

Bay 31:::s t, I note with intereat the comment you m ke about your 

pr oduc t ion lurin. thP month of 'ay, your sal es, etc. an~ will 

awai t i t h l!luch i nterest the .i i gurea, .,hich you wi l l be abl e to 

get .... o· in3 the coot of roduc tion · ·hen you run full time as 

contras ted with t he coot when )vu run f i ve days a neek . 

1 ,o note your fur·t her comments abou t some o.r the 

outs .,and i ng obl i 51 tiona of the .'h i t e Ri ver Lur1ber Compcny, 1.nd 

cspeci~lly your de~ire or preference to clenn up your outstandi n~ 

timber contrDct s as s oun as 1-oa3i b le. s I w,. erstnnd i t , the 

i ndebtedness t o the Northorn Paci f i c maturing October 26, 1931 

of 50, 000. 00 i s dr awi ng 6~ and the i ndebtedneso to t he Oriental 

Lenci & I m~r ove en t Cor ,any, Cv"ls i ot ing o-: t~,o no ~es each of 

f 10), 000 . 00, i s an indebtedneos d r ~wi ng 5%. 
Al co note that t he Ha nson Fa.:i i l y oo•upa.ny have sowe­

~h .int> li ke 125 , 000. 00 -:-hic1:l 'they a.re -;- ill in, t o l o· n to t he 

hi t e River Lumb er Coin .my, en d t he r a te , of cour o, I presume 

snould be a t 6~• 



, 

Par,e ,/;2 - Mr . Hanoon 

I c,m oee cl<" rl y ·hy bo r r o•ving from t ·11e f lm d a t 6% 
v:onl d be i orth Hh 11e a nd cance l the ~or t h()rn Pa c i f ic i ndebt edness 

of 50 , 000. 00 17h ioh likewi s e drn wa 6j but t o bor ~oiv , oney a t 6i 
to pay off an i ndebtedneeo to the Or i ental Land & I mpr ovement 

CornJany tha t car ri es ~- ,fa ra te of in ter eo t h~s no spec i al a ttra c­

t i ons f or tho Whi te River Lumber Company unlees ther e i s some 

part icul~r reason of i nport~ncc to wn.nt to get the Ori ent al Land 

& I mprovement Company i nc ebtednes s c l er.r ed up ao '! Oo n aB os si bl e . 

The ch n goo are t h a t t he i mprovernen ts now un.0 f' r way 

in t he r ebui l ding of your pl aning mill , dry kiln Uld l umber ya rd 

t ill re .uire more funds than ,10 a r c likel y t o t ..ike i n f or t h e 

s 1l e of lu..moer ·1nd t h i a me 10 thut 1h1 te ;Uve r Lu1.1be r Cor,.;>any i.111 

=i,. ,e to b orrow come ~oney befor e t h t job i a cor:,· l e t ed a nd pay 

6~ f or i t oo that unl eJ s Lhere i o Jome very epocia l r eaoon f or 

_ett1ng the Ori enta l Land & I m1 r ovement Com.any inuebt edness out 

of the way, I thi nk \7e 1ad bet ver cnr r y t h t .1 ng a t 5% instead 

of borrowing money to .y 1 t of f on wh ich we oul d 1av e to . a y 

6~. Hov;eve r , i t i s v ery k · nd of you to off er to l oan ,Jhi te 

tU ver Lumber Company t h i s 125 , 000 . 00 and there i s no "'Ue s tion bu t 

whn t ,hi t e Ri ver Lu. '-Jer Co n _n y ~ou ld be g l ad to t ake i t over a t 

6t., j u t as f aa t ae t hey a:i:-e i n .1.eed of °l ny money for or <1 1n:ir y 

rccei ~t s . In f ct , i f you ar e par ticul arly w xioua to l _ce 

t h e\ Han son •11oney ou t a t 6; a t t he pre-:;ent time , i t ill be en­

tirel y 1 .. tis f a.oto"ry .for ,.1i ~e R1 ver Lumb e r Comoany to t ·tke over 

t l i s ru.11ount , p, y of f \7h t i n d ue t .1e :lor t hLr n i "lCif i c .nd the 



Pa -;e /1'9 - nr . Ha.neon 

and t he r es i due of the fund can be applied to ?ayrnent of t he money 

tlue : eyer haeuo r ?in!"Jer Company, ','Jh1ch dr awe 6%, but I do not be­

l i ev e th,, t l wo u.d pay off the Orienta l Land e I mprovernent Co. 

i ndebtedness drawin3 5% 1th money which I had to borrow a t the 

r 1te of 6%. 
By the r.ay , t henever wo do pa y off the Northern 

Pacif ic rve , of cour,3e, should r emember to t r y :.nd a:rrane e to h1.vc 

t he deed ma.de in auch a manner ao v.111 not embarr aeo us by any 

agreement we h ve r ulat ive to t:1e guai: :ntee on ,hite River Lumt~cr 

Co~nany ' o part to see th·t the ~orthorn Paci f ic ~et s 11 of the 

t onn'-1.~e i n that particula~ groUJ,, of timber purchaaed from t ~em. 

You .-.111 remember the d11cuooionu vre h.!ld about t his i n the past 

and no doubt our Mr . Clapp, by personal interview 1th the 

off icers i n ~t .Faul , can a r ran e thP matter t o ou r entire tia t i a­

fa.ction. 

Very t r uly yours 

EYEilli EU:, ER TIMBER CO. P .TY 

OSL/ r 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

·.'.'eycrhaeuser Timber Corr..pany 

Tacoma , ·.vashington 

Dear rr:r . Long : 

r:;'l.y 31 , 1930 

We are closing the :·onth of May today and as we hav e 

made this month a test month , we are anxi ous to f ind out 

the outcome . For two years we have run only five days a 

week E'..nd we never knew how much it cost us . This month 

we run t 1:1enty- sev en full days and cut seven and a hal f 

million feet . The cost should be a very ~air average . 

The cost is what we like to 1~now and it will take ten days 

before ·:1e will know . Our sales price will be very low, 

ne9rly five dollars less than a year ago . Orders are not 

c omi ng in from the Southwest so we ·wi ll be about twent) c ars 

short of last mo".lth in shipments . The ret,,,il will be a hu.lf 

mlllion feet and the average price is somewhat higher . 

Collections are not quite as good as at the begi nning 

of the ye~r . At the f i rst of May our outstanding account 

had incr·eased .,'85 , 000 . 00 and .'e paid one note to the rorthern 

Pacific of .. 50 , 000 . 00 . ··1e still owe the lforthern P..1cific on 



-->WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY . ~,._ 

Page 2 

this contract ;50 , 000 . 00 due August 26 , 1931 . I run ver 

anxious to pay this note and have the deed . Oriental 

Land and Improvement Company hold two notes of a hundred 

thousand each which I had hoped to pay ere this . The 
... 

firs t one is due Fovernber 11th this ye'lr and the l ast one 

a year later . If business had held up we would have had 

enough lumber to sell to pay up all this indebtedness . 

The Hanson famil y have on hand around a hundred and 

tv,enty-fi ve thousand dollars and if you approve of it, we 

would like to lend it to the ''fui te River Lur.iber Company 

so we can take up some of these notes . I will be in 

Tacor,a Tuesday to the meeting and will come to your office 

in further conference in this lliatter . 

I know you have beeri v ery busy this week so I have 

kept awa~ frot, Tacoma since I got back . 

Sincerely yours , 

A. G. H'lnson :h 



WHITE RIVER Lu~tBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON. 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma, Wash ington 

May 2, 1930 

Gentlemen: Attention - Geo. s . Long, J r. 

We thank you for your letter of April 29th 
regarding orders fo r A. D. Davis of Portland 
which were through error, mailed to you. We 
also thank you for deliverying the Fullerton 
invoice to Mr. Squiers who is i n your building . 

We are wondering if you received copies of 
the ordeis24583 to 24591, or if they were 
sent to A. D. Davis Bureau. 

We are might y sorry this mistake happened 
and appr eciate your assisting i n straighten ­
ing it out. 

Very sincerely, 

DWG :SH 

y 



WHI'I"E RIVER LUMBER Co. 

3'/-
Enclosed please find our check for $---ti-$,..., 2.=--->l.,_0 7+----- in payment 

of bills as below. No receipt necessary. 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CO. 

DATE INVOICE Disco unt 

·- .i?- ~ '-'-' 3'-1+--­

- - - --+-'=L __ 
\ / 
~ ---~- ---+­

\. 

BALANCE 

- ---------,--- -+-------l----+-----
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Wi-tITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA·w·, WASHINGTON 

Ur . George S . Long 

'Neyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma , Jashington 

Dear r r . Long : 

April 7 , 1930 

While you've been away and since I last vrrote 

you I hav e had a meeting v,i th the : ilwaukee of ficials 

regarding the use of hemlo ck lumber . I heard that 

i..r . Gill ick , the Senior Vice-President , nas coming to 

the Coast so I wir ed h i m asking if I could hav e a 

meeting ·Nith h i m and discuss the use of hemlock for 

various purposes on the ~ .. ilwaukee Railroad . He set 

ten o I clock i n the morning, ·.:ednesday Larch 1 2 , i n 

the offic e of the ·:;estcrn Traffic Lanagcr in Seattle . 

He had assembled there the follo1ving officials : 

r.r . J . T. Gillick, Vice - President 

i·r . H. B. Ear ling , Vice - President 

r. r . F . N. Hicks, ·;1estern Traff i c i,.anager 

r:r . C . B. Sanders on , Lil·:,aulcee Land Company 

Er . K. F . Nystrom, Supt . Car Bui lding 

Lr . J . T . Kelly, General Storekeeper 

: r . C . S . Finlayson, Purchasing Agent 

r.:r . R . J . Mi ddleton , Maintenanc e Engineer 

·, r . C . H. Budford , General Lanager 



WlllTR RIVER LUMBER Co. 

~~~e;- ~o 

~ i iY ~ 
Encloaed pleaae find our check for $ 

of bill■ a■ below. No receipt nece■■ary. 

I,~ ii/- , f g in payment 

Your■ tnlly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CO. 

1 

DATE INVOICE Discount BALANCE 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

February 2J , 1930 . 

i t e iU ver Lumber Corr:,any , 

t:nu,ic l an, ,,aehi ngt on. 

re;1tle• en : At tenti on tr . P1or ~on. 

Youra of the 2l ot encloP i n~ the offi c i a l rooei ~t of the 

Sec retary of s t ~t e of t hn f ilin · ot t he Artic l ei:: of l ncor'?orat1on 

of ~b i te q1ver Lumber Oom~nny on ~ec embar 17, 1929. 

f i oa t e rl.11 bo f iled i n the mi nute book. 

Ver y truly your~, 

Thi a certi-

!CYERT A ";US· .R Tr •fu~ co· ·r, y 



1 • 

/Jfi1. 1 
WHITE °RnYER Lu~IBER Col\tPANY ~ 

E~'UMCLAW. \ VASHINGTON. 

February 21, 1930 

Weyerhaeuser Tili.ber Oo. 
Ta coma , Washi ngton 

At tent i on r. McCormick · 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing herewith regi sterati on notice 
of Articles of I ncorporat i on of t he White River 
Lumber Oomoany which we u re sume you will want 
filed with the mi nute book . 

01JIJP : AH 

Yours very truly, 

WHI TE 

By 

RIVER LlTMBER COl PANY 

~~ 
Accountant 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Mr . Geo. s . Lon~ , Phoenix Arizona 

llhite River Lumber Company T8.JCee 

February 13, 1930 

On Tuesday we had our annua l rneet inrs of the 'Thi te 

River Lumber Company at whi ch tb1e ·r . Hanson nade the ata tement 

that ho would have to borrow 100 ,000 . 00 f or his tax es . 

It occurred to me at that t i me , as it has in the past , 

that 1 t would be profitable for the 1
/ eyerhaeueer Ti mber Company, 

so l on~ as it has a vRilabl e funC:e , to loan the Jhite River Lumber 

Company ~oney under the same te rms and condi tions as would exist 

shou l d t hey ~et this money from the bank . This ou l d mean at leait 

1 ~1, i n excess of what we are now r eceivin~ and in a case like t his 

would be a short t i me l oan assumin•: of course that business condi­

tions are goin ~ to pi ck up to the point where we can move our l umber 

more freely . 

Lookin1 a t it in ano ther light , ,e own sometlin~ in excess 

of 60; of this company an0 necessarily would be payin1 out 601 of 

any interest money 1711 th whi ch t he ,7hi te River Lumber Company wae 

char ged . I .,ould appreciate it very much if you woul"' p;i ve rne 

your react ions t o such a line and the nolicy which you think we 

should ~ursue in such ins t ances . 

Business is not p i cki n 1 uo as fas t as we had hoped , nl­

t hd>u~h our r ail orders a r e cominn• in a 11 t t l e better each day . 



(r . Lon - 2-

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

The Atl antic ~onst h ar. not boen quite nP active ns "e had hoio~ but 

l.!r . " orris o.na. I a.re oinr; back to Ot . Po.ul to .,cct '"'1th tho Colonel 

on •·ondn.y ~nd Tucad.ay of next week to d1scuno our .hole c;eneral 

ea.stern si tuo.t ion after •7hich 1 will be ,..l ad t o ~1ve you n more 

complete re ort of th19 oi t uc. 'ion i f you are 1ntcr ooted . 

Your~ very truly , 

cc t o 

Mr . UcCor mick 



, ,\!HITE RIVER L"lJMBER CO. 
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Enclosed please find our check for $-71---'"""•----in payment 

of bills as below. No receipt necessary. 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CO. 

DATE INVOICE Discount BALANCE 
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Hr. 1~ . G. Hans on 
Enumalaw • 'Va.sh i ng t on 

Dear Mr . Hanson: 

Februe.ry 1, 1 930 

Again I wish to acknowledce recei t of your letter of January 
21st enclos ing stat ement of your December bus iness • as vell 
as your net r esults for the year 1 929 , uhi ch shows as I 
interpret 1t, a profit of ~225,154.82 . I consider this showing 
a most excellent one , tak ine into considerat i on t he l a r e 
percent aee of yo r product ~hi ch is e ither Heml ock or lh1te Fir 
or lfoble F ir. 

Of course, when another year rolls on, your company will have 
to pay a great deal heavier bill f or t axes and the only way to 
offset thi s i ncreased burden , will be e ither t o get better 
prices for your lumber and likewise 5et a l arger r oduction. 
Of course , t he production cannot be i nc r eased a very great 
deal un t il the time is right for a niP,ht run and not until 
we ge t you.r pl aning mill moved and a new yar d establi s hed a t 
the saw mill. Ro , ever, we can cros s t he br i d~e ~hen we come 
to it, but I am sati s fied t ha t if any lumber conce rn in western 
Jashington ·can show a pr ofit i n the fut ure, it i s goi~g to be 

you r company . 

I note your refe r ence to the presence of Mr . Orr in your office, 
who togethe r with your Office Uanager , is arraI1[7int:; f or a new 
set of books and proper entries, etc. , and I t hink b ,v the tir.ie 
t hey get through, 1th t his work they wibl f ind it ~uite satis­
f actory in ever y way and not ver y much more ex '1ens ive to 
inaueurate and cerry on than has been your syst em i n t he past . 

Al so feel that there are not any very serious pr oblems ahea~ 
of e ither one of us in perfe o"ting 1ihe ti t l es which Ur . Uetzeer 
has c a l l ed t o our attention and that wh ile it may t ake some 
little time to str a i ghten out ~hese matters, it wil l not 



- 2 -

involve a very great deal of e xpens e and will never a mount t o 
very much, i f anything , t hat i s serious. 

We will have u ite a bunch of loggers and l umbermen here 1n 
Phoenix . Among t hem i s Mr . Bordeaux a nd h i s family and 
M:r. Al ex Polson a-i d h i s f amily, t ogeth er with Hrs . Anderson 
of t he f i r m of Anderson & Middle t on, who by t he way is t he 
mot her in l aw of young Mr . Polson' s wife . Al so 11• . Mark Reed 
and h i s wi fe expect to be here the l ast of t hin v,eek and you 
t el l me t ha t you have b een infor med t ha t J oe Irvi ng and Govern or 
Har tley a re cominG d oTTn, alt houch I ha ve not hear d of th i s and 
r a t her do ubt i ·t. If Joe Irving and Hartley and Ma rk Reed and 
Alex Polson all ge t toge t her down he r e , I am su re i t will be 
sn old f a sh ioned bull fight b efore t he crowd d i sburses, if one 
oan judge by rumbles of i ll f eeling whi ch has exi sted in this 
group during t he pas t yea r or t wo. 

I have been more than amazed by t he weather you have had d.uring 
Januar y in we stern 1ashi ngt on an d Rm e special l y d ist urbed over 
t he s i tuat i on down a t Longv i ew, where t hey have a f oot of ice 
i n t he Col umbi a ive r . 1hen it 3et s ready t o RO out we have 
$1 00 , 000 wort h of river i mpr ovement s which will have to 'take 
a baptism worse t han any I hnve e ver . eard of on Col umbia Hiver 
i n t he s ha pe of f l oa tin ~ ice and i ce Jams . 

The weather down he re i s simply i d eal a nd bett er t han I expe c t ed 
to f i nd i t. uo far th i s week i t i s very s i mi l a r t o the bes t 
week that you woul d have in Puge t s ound count ry dmning e i ther 
July or ugust, t he h i ,hest t emperature ran ~i n~ fr om 65 to 74 
and the lowe s t f r om 40 to 45 and wit h brig ht c l ear ski es . How 
long it will r emain t hat way i s n ot a doub t ful q_u est i on with 
the peopl e who live here and t hey s ay thf:it :Febr ua r y will be the 
best mon th in t he year . 

Ki na. r e gards 'to yoursel f and Ur. olson and certa i nly tm Mr s . 
Hans on , I a m, 

Yours ve ry truly , 



I ' • 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPAL~ 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENDMcLA""v· WASHINGTON. 
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°''VHITE RnTER Lul\IBER Co~tPANY 

E1''UMCLAW. ~ A SHINGTON. 

January 27, 1930 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma, Washington 

Gentleimn: 

Attention - Mr. J. S. Abenou.r 

We are enclosing two employee's state­

ments which completes all of our employees. 

Yours very truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

SH 

--~~ 
"' ~-

~o<o 
r,;,._ ~ ,---~ 



E~'UMCLAW. W A SHINGTON. 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma, Washington 

January 25, 1930 

Gentlemen: Attention - Mr. J. S. Abenour 

we are inclosing employees statement of 

A. B. Setterland. We still have one more to 

send you as soon as we get it. 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

SH 



I 

I 
I 
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WHITE RIVER Lu~IBER Co~IP~Y 

ENUMCLA"W. ~~SHINGTON. 

Januar y 20 , 1930 

Weyerhaeuser Ti mber Comnany 

Tacoma , Washington 

Gentlemen : Attention - J . S . Aben our 

We a re enclosing s ix 1mployees S t atemen ts 

for fidelity bonds . ~ e have ye t a f e w to c ome 

from eastern Washington r etail yard s . 

Yours truly , 

WHI TE RIV E<.:R LUU3ER COiiir'ANY 

W!t.df~M. 

AGH: SH 



.. 

1h1 te Hi ver Lumber Co . 
-.numcl~w , .anh . 

Janu - :ry 17, 1930. 

1\.'1' I ~l l'l C.-1 J.1 ! o, ·• ~ I _J JC • 

In accorc.:::mce · 1th your r e -- ucct of J n.nu ry 16th, 

.e nre r e t urnin~ to you ht rewith 192g KinJ J Ud Pi erce Coun t i e s 

tax recei pt s . 

We also cnclorc so11e opi nions of Mr . II . H. i e l d 

ren1.1 e red to . t.he Orient a l Lt~nd &. 1 111.,. rovement Com1 •any rn_ny ye .. rr n 

a ;o 1h1oh wer<:~ a t tached to ()Orne of' the o.bstr·. ct 'l au.on 1 t t ed to our 

u t torneyo . The.1e op i niona arc prob1bly of no value to t ny one 

no~ but you wa y wnnt to keep them in your f ile0. 

Ver y t rul y yo~rs 
}HT/r 
enc. 



WHITE RlvER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON. 

Weyer h3.euser Tj_mb er Co . 
Tacoma , Washington 

J anua r y 1 6 , 1 930 

At tention Mr . Geo . S. Long , Jr . 

Gent lemen : 

For the monthly di s tr ibut i on of taxes we fir_c.l. that 
we are to separate the amount between timber lands 
and ~eal estate . Hence , if our 1 929 tax receipts 
have served your purpose, will you k i ndly re turn 
t :bem as td s is about 'cl:e only W'3.Y we can ge t a 
cor rec t check on. t h e distr ibution . 

Yours very truly , 

VvH lTE RI VER Lm.IBJ.<.:R COMPANY 

By ~~ 
Accountant 



• ,. I t . 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

E1''UMCLAW. W A SHINGTON. 

Janua ry 16, 1930 

Mr . w. L . Mc Cormick , Sec . 

·i✓eyerhaeuser Ti mber Company 

Tac oma , 'Nash ing ton 

Dea r Sir : 

~ e are enc l osing check fo r , 40 . 70 i n 

pay~ ent of money advance by your Company to 

the Auditors of King and Pi erce Counties for 

recording deeds . 

Yours v e r y trul y , 

WHI TE RIV.Erl Lill~ COMPANY 

C(_/2. ~ 
Vice President 

AGH :SH 

A:', ) 17 
rn:a ~ 

'"' .... . 
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ORDER FOR DIVIDE,~JS 

Enumclaw, ,Va shington, Janus ry 6, 1930 

To the Treasurer and other disbursing officers of 

Nhite River Lumber Company, Enumclaw, Nashington : 

I , the unders i gned , nereby direct you to pay to the 
1'leyerhaeuser Timber omoany , a .Vashington corporation, all 
dividends which may accrue upon t he shares of stock in White 
Ri ver Lumber Com oany, represented by that certain certificate of 
capital stock in said Nhite rtiver Lumber Comcany , issued to 
me , numbered 7 for one share of said capital stock . 

The 9ayment of dividends as hereby directed , is 
to be continued so long as said certificate remains outstanding 
i n my na,ne . 

(F . R. Titcomb) 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Dec. 30, 1931 
White River Lumber Company 

lnwaclaw, Washington 

Kr. Pierson 

Gentlemen: 

Herewith we hand you the land book and document re­

cord of the White River Lllllber Company and the following in■tru­

mentaz 

Document 12 - Deed fl 

Warranty Deed , leyerhaeuser Timber Company 
to White River Lumber Company, dated Dec. 
31, 1929, covering lands in Pierce and Iing 
Counties. 

Document f4 - Deed 13 
Warranty Deed from Hanson Timber Company to 
White River Lumber Company, dated Dec. 31, 
1929, covering Tacoma property. 

I 
Document t5 - Deed t4 

Warranty Deed from Hanson Timber Comoany to 
White River Lumber Company~ dated Dec. 31, 
1929, covering Lots 1, 2, b to 10, inc. in 
Block 7 and Lots 6 to 10, inc. in Block 8, 
Town of Ritzville, Wash. 

Document f6 - Deed #5 
Warranty Deed from Hanson Timber Company to 
White River Lumber Com9any, dated Dec . 31, 
1929, covering Lots 1, 2 & 3, Block~. To•n 
of Schrag. 

Document f7 - Deed 16 
Warranty Deed from Hanson Timber Company to 
White River Lumber Company dated Dec. 31 
1929, covering Lots 13 to ~2, 1no. Block 23, 
Town of White Bluffs and Blocks 7g & 79, 
Plat of Hanford. 

Document f8 - Deed f7 
Warranty Deed from Hanson Timber Company to 



~ 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Page f2 - Mr. Pierson 

DooUDlent ts..Deed f7 (cont 1 d 1 ) 

White River Lumber Company, dated Dec. 31, 
1929, covering Lots 1 to 8, inolus1ve, 
Block 11, Plat of Pasco. 

Document f9 - Deed#§ 

Warranty Deed from Ha.neon Timber Company 
to White River Lumber Company, dated Dec. 
31, 1929, covering Tract 1, Wilson'• 
Suburban Tracts. 

Document flO - Deed 19 
Warranty Deed from Hanson Timber Company to 
White River Lumber Oomnany, dated Dec. 31, 
1929, covering Lots l, 2 & 3, Block 27, Plat 
of The Townsite of Burba.nt. 

Document fll - Deed #10 

Warranty Deed from Hanson Timber Oompany to 
White River Lumber Company dated Dec. 31, 
1929, coveri~ Lots 1 to 1t, inc., Block 31 ,Mabton 

To•nsite Co's ~d Addition and Mabton 
Garden Trac~• and Lots 1 to 16, ino. Block 
4-4, Plat of Grandview. 

DooUDlent 137 - Land Contract fl 

Assignment of timber land contract from the 
Hanson Timber Company to the White River 
Lumber Company, dated Dec. 31, 1929 and Deed 
116, Warranty Deed from Oriental Land & 

Improvement Company to the White River LUJ1ber 
Company, covering lands in Pierce and King 
Countiea. 

Document f4o - Land Contract #2 

Assignment of timber land contract, Hanson 
Timber Company to White River Lumber Comoany, 
dated Dea. 31, 1929 and Deed #15, Warranty 
Deed from lorthern Paoifio Railway Company 
to White River Lumrer Company covering lands 
in ~1ng and P1erce Counties. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Page 13 - Kr. Pierson 

Document 141 - Bill of Sale fl 

Hanson Timber Compa.ny to White River Lumber 
Com~any, dated Dec. 31, 1929. 

Document #42 - Kiaoellaneoua Contract fl 

Title Guarantee from Hanson Timber Comoany, 
et al to White River Lumber Company, dated 
Dec. 31, 1929. 

Docpment f43 - Deed #11 

Warranty Deed from Ole Xure and wife to 
White River Lumber Company, dated Sept. 
3, 1930, covering the SW¼ of s•l of Sec. 
!-19-9E. 

Doouaent r~5 - Deed fl2 

Quit Cla1■ Deed fro■ Harold W. Hanson and 
wife to White River Lumber Oom~any, oover­
i!l@; the~ of I~ of •El and part of the 
El- of P¼ of IE!- of Seo . 33-20-7x. 

Document f46 - Deed 113 
Quit Claim Deed from Ohioago, Milwaukee, St. 
Paul & Pacific Railroad Company to White 
River Lumber Company, dated June 5, 1931, 
covering certain rights of way in King County. 

Document #47 - Dead jl4-

larranty Deed from Edith Karie Berg to the 
White River Lumber Company, dated Aug. 3, 1931, 
covering Tract 20, Toman Addition to Enumclaw 
and Land Contract 13 from Edith Karie Berg to 
Irick Sander, dated June 1, 1931, covering the 
same property. 

Document t~9 - Right of Way fl 
Right of lay ear ement granted by the Weyer­
haeuser Timber Company to the United States 
Department o! .Agriculture covering right of 
way for telegraph or telephone line acroas 
the•½ of Seo. 11-19-9E. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Page I 4 - Kr. Pierson 

Doowaent f50 - Lease fl 

Permit granted by she Weyerhaeuser Timber 
Company to United Staie1 Geoloiical Survey 
covering part of the 19l of Pt, Sec. 11, 
19,-9&. 

Document 151 - Right of lay #2 

Right of Way Deed from White River Lumber 
Company and the Mountain Development 
Company to the State of Washington, dated 
August 13, 1931, covering right of way of 
State Road 15. 

Dooument t52 - Kiscellaneous Contract f2 
Agreement between Sta~• of Washington and 
the White River Lumber Company, dated 
August 13, 1931, covering the remoYal of 
stone and gravel from certain quarry sites 
and gravel borrow pit s1tea near right of 
way of State Road #5. 

Document t54 - K1soellaneous Contract f3 
Proposal from the Hanson Timber Company, et al 
to White River Lumber Company, dated Dec. 20, 
1929. 

Document f55 - K1scellaneous Contract t4 
Liabilities Guarantee from lhite River Lumber 
Company to Hanson Timber Company, et al, dated 
Deo. 31, 1929. 

Document t56 - Right of Wa1 t3 
Right of Way Deed from J. A. KcXinnon and wife 
to the Town of Enumclaw, dated Aug. 3-0,1915, 
covering right of ~ay in Sec. 25-,-20-bE. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Page I 5 - Kr. Piereon 

Document t57 - Right of Way f4 
Eaenent from the White River Lumber Company 
to Chicago, Milwaukee & St.Paul Railway Company, 
dated March 17, 1917, coveri~ ri6 ht o:f' v~ ay in 
the 1:£¼ of s.q. of Sec. 24-20.oE. 

Document t58 - Right of Way ;5 
Right of Way Deed fro■ White River Lumber Comoany 
to the Town of buacla•, dated July 17, 1923, 
covering right of way in Sec. 29-20-71. 

Document t59 - Sale Deed f2 
Quit Claim Deed fro■ White River LUllber Company 
to Mountain Development Company, dated lov. 24, 
1931, covering part of the IW¼- of••¼ of Seo. 
g...191-8.&. 

Please acknowledge receipt of the above mentioned 

papera. 

JJ./GBT/r 
eno. 

Very truly yours 

IEYERHAEUSJ.:R TIMBER 00:ICPUY 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Whi ·c a Ri ver- Lumb er Company 
Enumclaw, Washington 

Gentle1!len: 

Mr. Pierson 

We encl,) eo ber-e,.,1 t h the following original Revenue 

.Agent' s reports of t he • h i te ·1 v .; r Lumber Co!!lpJny a.nd.. Hanson 

Timber Oo!.'lpa.ny: 

White Ri ver Timber ComnAnv -
Report d:i.ted J uly 1, 1927 co .rerin.?' yee..rs 1923. t o 1925, inc. 

• • Kar. 3, 192g " - • 192b and 1927 

ffanson Timber Oomn~ny_ 

Re·)ort de.ted Dec. 1g, 1931 for year 1929 

We have m~.de coni es of t hese r eno.:-ts and will retain 

them in our files for fut ure use. 

JSO/r . 
eno. 

Very truly yours 

WEYERHAJt..llSER TIMBER COMP ANT 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White Rive r Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, Washington 

Gentlemen: 

Mr. "Piorson 

Deo. 15, 1931 

In che c1<inf.) over Revenue Ag entl s re.port covarin,,; year 
:!.:)29 t .ne. w.r.:i.ter di scovers that he has not suff i cient 1nf orma­
-ci o11 a va 11,,..hJ.') to J."_e t he necaas?.ry entries covering a.d juet­
n:h::nt l'"' ilp to Deoemb t1r 31st of that year. 

J ·,1 Exhibit ._l , sheet 5, of the above mentioned report 
you wi l l no t e t hPt item two r3.fera tq Fl.dju tment s 11111.d.e by 
Revenu e Ag ent in th& ye~"J.'H 1925, 1926 and 1927 tog·?ther. with 
ent-ri A13 rn~(, ~ on yo u:-· book _ t,J corr ct t n 1.9?~ , onr'J in o.i:der 
to Ulak e a jouru,n en 1,; :r1y i n t e l1i6 i b l ~ 1 -i:; wi 11 b e necesi:.:a:ry 
f tn ua to H:ou _e H ivunue h,;e•1t ' s r~,)ort co e:r '.l ng theF;., ye ars. 
t e t' fi l i ov e y o-u t~av& t J1i s in yuur f iles and would ask tha t 

you fo.r ,U't ~ i: by r : tur 11 m;1il and 11pon rf31'•Ji.pt " 1i l1. h r ve 
a oopy rr.ade for our f iles and return the o:ri ~inal t o you. 

Please ~1va this your ear l y attention. 

Very t rul y y ·Ju r r, 

,'i EY ERHAEU S ,tR TI }~BER CQ'.JP ANY 

JSO/r 



Kr. A. o. Hanson 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

- Enumclaw 

Past Due Accounts 

December 1~, 1931. 

Thanks very much for your enclosure of recent date 

which I am returning, being 'Kr. Alden's letter of the 4th. 

In regard to the matter of past due statements, I have 

the enclosed from Kr. B1dlake which ts self-explJlll&tory. 

I think if you could in the future get up fo~ us a statement 

similar to the one which he outlines, it would not only be 

interesting to you, but to us here purely from the standpoint 

of checking past dues. 

Totday more than ever before we have got to watch our 

accounts ■oat olosly, so I sincerely hope that you and your 

organization will do so and will call upon us at any time 

when you think we oan be of any assistance, and we will be 

very glad to render you any help we can and this is one of 

the reasons for suggesting the outline such as Kr. B1dlake 

proposes. 

I am rather startled at the U10unt of past due which 

you have in comparison with the volume of business you are J 
i 

doing. Just to give you an illustration, I might say to 



I. 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Mr. Hanson -2-

you that our own past dues amount to t65,000.00 which 

covers shipments from Everett, Longview and Klamath Falls and 

which average around $500,000.00 per month., In our case 

we have $65,000.00 over 120 days as against your 158,000.00. 

With kindest reg.a.rd&, I am 

1RT/■ 

Enc. 2 

Tours very truly, 



Current As ets 
Available Tunda 

Cash 

VI dI T'S RI v~:R LUllBER 001..PAWY 

Detailed Balance Sheet 

November 3C' , 1931 

ASJ1:TS 

5,519,623 .94 
127, 244.90 

Fir s t Nat'l Bank - Enumclaw 
11 " " Se ttle 

Accounts Receivable 
I nvestments 

1~nd contr, cts Rec . 
Enumcln & East ern Ry . 

Other Investment s 
Lumber I nve~t ories 

Lumber 
Shin"'les 
L ath 

Log ccount 
Log Inventc!'y 
Logs Fell ed & Bucked 

Other ourrent Inventories 
Store 
Hotel 
Carpenter Shop 
Horses 
rachi ne Shop Stores 

Saws 
Supt1lies 

Fire Insurance Prepai d 
Ti mber 

462,431 .93 
2, 757.04 
2,104.64 

53,417 .04 
18,962 .61 

3, 259 . 2g 
589 . 46 
573.61 
200 . 00 
902.23-

2, 061 . 56 
3, 4S4. 27 

2,999 .30 

7,100 .00 
467,293 .61 

72, 379 .65 



-...,I 

raITE RI VER LUUBER COUPAUY 

Detai led Balance Sheet 

lovember 30, 1931 

Fixed Asset s 
Rea.l 1 state & I mprovements 

RePl Bstn.te 
F r m 
Rental Property 
Ret 11 Ya rds 

Plant Accounts 
Plant Bldgs 
Plant Equip . 
Addi tions 1931 

Ot her Fi xed Asset s 
Logi:ri ng Eoui p . 
Sundry Eaui . 

Autos 6. 343.21 
Office liurn . & 

Fixts4,462.1S 
Loggi ng Rail Road 

Rail Road Eouiu . 
Defer red Exnenses­

Logg1ng Equi µ . Repai rs 
Rail Road Repairs 
Saw 111 Repairs 
Trmsit Frei ght 
I ncome Tax P d 1930 

Total Asset s 

359,935. 45 
1s,oss .96 
S6, 997.75 

6 6 
3,357, 325.93 

5 , 117.05 

191 ,094-. CS9 
2,og3, 446 .07 

3S1, 534. l ~-
592,325. 55 

1,109, 5go . 3S 
3S6, g67 .29 

12s,920 .46 
10, 805. 39 

567 .04 
301 .9s 

1,119 .07 
130.06 

3, 645.6S 



Cur rent Li abilities 
Accounts Pnyable 

Acots & Oontr~cts 
v'ouchera ?ay!l bl e 
Bills ? ny~ble 
Pay Rol l 
St ockhol der s Loans 

Reserves Payable 
Reserve for raxes 
Re serve f or Inter es t 
Reser ve f or Bad Debts 

De t ai led Balance Shee t 

November 30, 1931 

LI ABI LI TI ES 

1 , L~70, 4$~- . 73 
1 , 421.32 

14, 991 .06 
1, 413,000 . 00 

19, 919. 31 
21, 153.04 

165, 990 .99 
100, 542. 30 

65, 365.19 
$3 . 50 

7, 24o, 474.15 
133, 429 .6S 

Capital & Su l u s 
St umpae-e Reserve 
Reserve for Depreciation 1931 1, 065,342.06 

109, 357. 42 " " " Prior 
Undivided Profits 
Pr ofit & Loss 

ai d i n Surolua 
Oapi t r,.l St ock 

9g,433. 56 
201, 6bo. 3.4 

2,292, 37~. s9 
4,ooc)ooo.oo 

Tot tl Li abilities 



WHITE R1VER LuMBER CoMPA"NY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

November 14, 1931 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Oompany 
Tacoma Bui l ding 
Tacoma, Washington 

Att enti on: Mr . Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

As per our conversation yesterday we are enclosing 
our check payable to the Ameri can I nsurance Agency 
for $181.15 covering our i nvoice of November 6th. 

OWP:DT 
Enc . f Oopy to Mr, Barragar 

Very truly yours 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER OOMPANY 

Accountant 



,¥HITE RIVER LUMBER CoMPA~v 

ENUMCLAW, WASHL.~OTON 

November 10, 1931 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma Building 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr . Obenour 

Gentlemen: 

We are in receip t of yours of the 9th enclosing 
American I nsurance Agency's invoice of $1Sl .15 
covering our manufacturers and contractors public 
l iabil ity and note your request tha t we forward 
you the check. 

The American I nsurance Oompany now have a debit 
balance of over $300.00 with us and Mr . Barragar 
advises that there is another credit memorandum 
and another small bil l coming and tha t t hey will 
send us a check for t he difference. 

They are incl uding t his $1Sl.15 in their account. 

Very truly yours 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Accountant 

OWP:DT 
Copy to Mr. Barragar 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

.,. 

Ooiober 19th, 1931 

White River Luaber Oompany 

Attention Mr. o. I. Pier1on 

Oo■plying with your request of the 16th, 
we mailed you under separate cover Saturday the 17th, 
the folloWing blanks for monthly cost reporta: 

100 Comparative General Balance Sheets 
lOC Sheet #14 Yard & Dry Iiln Expense 
100 Sheet #13 Pond & Saw Kill Expenae 
100 Blank forms per attached. 

Yours very truly, 

Wi!YERHilUSIR TillBi:R OOMPAff 

BR;DB 

\ 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

October 16, 1931 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 
Tacoma Building 
Tacoma, Washington 

Attention: Mr. Orr 

Gentlemen: 

Will you kindly forward us the following blanks 
for monthly cost reports~ 

100 Comparative General. Balance Sheets ✓ 
100 Sheet #1~ Yard & Dry Kiln Expense v 
100 Sheet fl3 Pond -& Saw Mill Expense ,_.,. 

/ 200 Blank forms per attached., 

owP:DT 
Enc. 

/ 

very truly yours 

WHITE RIVER LUKBER COMPANY 

Accountant 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 

Enumclaw, Washington 

October 15, 1931 

Kr, Pierson 

Gent lemon: 

Please be referred to your letter of October 13th, 

addressed to Ill'. Orr, in which you ask us to return your copy 

of the lorthern Pacific Railway Oompany land contract if it is 

in our office. 

OUr investigations show that the contract was delivered 

to Kr.Clapp and Kr. Hanson at the tillle they were arranging for 

the deed and presumably it is still in either Kr. Hanson or 

Kr. Olapp1 s possession. 

GHT/r 

Very truly yours 

WETER&EtJSER TIMBER COMPANY 

By 



W1-11TE RIVER LUMBER CoMP~v 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

October 1 3, 1 931 

Weyer haeuser Ti mber co. 
Tacoma 
Wash i ngton 

Attent i on :1r. Orr 

Gent l emen : 

We hav e receiv ed t h e deed from t h e North ern 
Paci f i c Railway Company covering the purch ase 
of their hol d i ngs in Township 1 9 , Range 10 E 
and they h ave aske d us to surrender our copy 
of t he contract under which t he purchase was 
ma de. 

Th e "r it er delivered t h i s contract t o Mr. 
Hanson at t be time t hat h e, and , I believe , 
Mr. Cl app , wer e arranging fo r t he deed . If 
thi s contract i s in your off i ce , will you 
k indly forwar d it ~o us t hat we may in turn 
s end i t t o t he Norther n Pacific. 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

~~ 
Account ant 

OWP :PB 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White R1ver Lumber Company 

Enumola•, Washington 

ii,l', Pierson 

Gentlemeni 

Ootober a, 1931 

As requested in your letter of Ootober 5th, va 

are toaay mailing you under separate cover 150 sheets of 

Form }3 - Ope.rating Costs and Distribution on various­

equipment. 

Very ~ruly yours 

JSO/r 



.... .. ... 

WHITE RIVER LoMBER CoMPA'NV 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

euse Ti .. e.. C ~"'1-~ 

., Eui ~_din_ 
~ ~e in.., ton 

~en-tle e 

Y ..,·;.rs very .:.ru:. ·-

_.ccoun-:ant 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER CoMP~Y 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

e r ~eu~er Ti .be! C G.TIY 
':'8CO ing 
~ co t~n 

uent1-e e . : 

.I: : 
. (., . 

.. ".; ... ent.:. n : .. r . e. "T 

t e 
~ .. r .. nces .P 1, .;_ 

er -i_nc~- i~e . 

v rs very truly 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMP.ANY 

ENUMCLA"'W, WASHINOTON 

~= -_ ~~r -~, 1}31 

• r . :....inot Davis 
• 1'! t rhae:iser Timber Company 
Tacoma, asbin~ton 

De r ;:;ir: 

I ~ reg~r to tte ski ·er~ ich the ~sin ton 
I ron .orKs ~re buildin for you, I believe it 
,·oul.d. be better to er it the to """roceed ,rt th 
~beir ori inrl nlan o~ constructi~n . 

They ~re convinced th~t it ,o~ld ive satisfacLi~n 
~nd n oubt you ~1s0 believe i t ~ould ~rove 
satisf~ctory, ~nu I oul~ 1ot s~y tnnt it r.ou, ~ ' t . 

I ": -:r:>b2bly -., .:.. 1.:::. be better to let -~he. bui::..d it 
alon t':ie linea of -their ori ir1al plans and after 
it is pl"ceci in ooer"tion y u cal". soon tell vre;::her 
it is efficient or not . I f it is n t, I cill be 
ve~y _la~ to rec~ end cbn~_es ~hich I feel sure 
-rould iirorove i to efi:icienc•r . 

10 : DT 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

August Jl•t, 19)1 

Kr. O. H. Plummer. 
Weate:rn LGld Agent, 

Rorthem P&ol1'1o Railway Oo., 
Seatt le, Washington. 

Deu Kr. Pluaaer: 

Thank Jou for Jom letier enolo■lng nae•t•d 
ton of letter to oonr th• 11&tter of ahlpunt■ of tlll'ber pro­

cluot• troll lancle oonr•• 'bf oontnot With Whi,.e Rinr Laber 

OOllpaDJ. 

Th• ■ub■tanoe of the letter which you have prepaieed 

l• qu1ie aatl■taotorJ, but I would lite to have ihe letter 

■ho• that the •tatement of the uaar■tan41ng l■ 1n lieu of 

the prov1■1on whioh 1• alread.7 1n the oontraot. Thi• OU 

be &00C111J>118hed 1n &D7 •&J you ualre. 1, oould be den• 'b7 

ollangUag 'ihe lancuage la Ule olauae of the letter reading 
"' 11t ls under•tood• ao aa to read 10llewhat u follow•:-

•That oontraoi oontains a provision with 

refel'enoe to the ahlpmat over th1t liu■ of •onhem 

Paolfio Jtail~ OOllp8D1 of prodUo'la IIUN:faotund hOII tu 

tlalMr vpon the preai•••· 

\he ocmtraot and are about to reoe1ve a deed and are nqueettng 

that the under•tandlng With retennoe to th1• aub~eot 'M 

Md1f1ed. In lln of the olauae on the .... aub~eot 1D '11e 

oonth.ot, 11i la underatoe>d that the following olauae 1• a 

put of and one of the term■ of aald oontraot, and one 



• 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

ol t he oonsiderat10ll8 ~ the Bo~m. Paoifio lla.11,rq Qeapen~ 

toz aa14 lands, 1d tilout which said sale would no, ban be9ll 

llade, w-wttJ • no. u in yov dn.tt. 

AWO/K 

Tova 'ftl'J' truly, 

DTERHAEUSER TIJIDR COIIPAff 



Mr. A. o. Hanson, 

- ..... 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Taooma, Auguat 31, 1931 

Enumclaw, Washington. 

Dear Sir: 

Enoloaed I hand you a dntt ot a let,er whioh I 

think you might uite to th• M1lnutee and. lonhem Pao1t1c. 

I di d not he.Ye ¥:r. Sloan's 1n1t1~1• and you will hP.Ye to 

lnaezt tho••· Perhaps it would be better 1t you would 

11'&11 until Mr. Buford. geta home before Mndlng 1n this lelter 

beoau.e 1:t the Bo:rthem Pao1t1o geta it without Mr. Buford 

being 'Ulen to t&te it up with th- ,._.d1a\•11', they will 

not bow wba.1' 1, l■ all about. 

wou.ld 1MI hoae Sept. 6ih. 

I think Ju. Buford ■aid he 

1 hl:\ve talked with Kr. Inpaa about this let1aer and 

1f iheN i s anything about it you want to take up oYer here, 

take it up • 1th bia. 

Yours nry tl"uly, 

AWO/K 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

.TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Kr. a.o. a. Long, Jr. 

Off1oe. 

August 31, 1931 

hansfer of Willapa Barbor Luaber J.tilla Stock. 

Referring to the letter whloh you ha.Te :reoe1Ted 

f:roa Wille.pa L\lllbe:r OollpllJl7, dated August 29-th, 1nquir1ng 
, 

aa ~ the prooedure to be follcn,td to llake proper tmatu of 

atooJt 1D Wlllapa Bul,or, Llabe:r Kille ~oa Suuet Tiaber OOIIIIJ>8D1' 

to •t.llapa Llalber Oaap&n7, 7ou will flnd that 1D the fl'IU8DUe 

oOJlirao'l beheen Willa.pa L\labe:r Ocapa117 and suuet '1'1aber OOllp&JlJ' 

on "1le one hand and Will_a.pa Harbor Ll81l>e:r Kille on tile other, 

lt 1s provided that this atook may be tnaatened and 'that the 

depoa1ta:rJ' 111Q' delinr '1le oertifloate that lt hold.a fen 'Ule 

sol• purpose of ha..S.ag lt 'innateznd frmp Sunset 'llaber Ooape117 

,o Will&pa L1w1M:r Ooapany. 

Thia 111&1 be doD8, bo..,..r, only lf Sunset, '1'1.ldM:r Oollpany 

p:re•ents the proper dooUll8Bi~ "1denoe that it ha.a bea proper­

lJ d1alnoo%J)Or&ted and that it has legal right to t:rane:te:r all of 

this atook to Wlllapa L\alber Comp&a7 along 1'i th 1 ta o~•r u•••• 
u a f1Dal llquidatlng dlrtdnd. 

I aa aoaewha:t; at a lon to mow how Slmaet Tillber Oo11.Pa1Q' 

oould han 'been wUDd up whlle it has out•~~. u l undel'­

•tan.d it, bonds \lllder 1ta general •ng&ge, and I suggest that 

Jou l•t llr. Heidinger handle '111• and •at1■f7 hllme1f that 

Sla8et Tillbe:r OGll;panJ'• proposed t:ranafe:r to Wlllapa Laber Oo. 

l• alzla:ht and 1• handled 1n acoo:rd&noe nth th• 'teJ'IIIS of the 
oontnat .. 

AWO/• 
Tova Te:ry tJ'Ul.y, 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMC LA"W, WASIUNOTON 

Mr . F . R . Ti t comb , General Manager 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma , Washington 

Dear Mr . Ti tcomb: 

August 15, 1931 

On your desk will come shortly the July report . 

You v1ill notice our loss for the month of July to be 

;;;25 ,770 . 01 . 

we intended to spread the fire los s over the 

year but r,_r . Halli day wanted it all tak en to account 

in one month . He a lso wanted our inventory reduced 

to cost . All of t h is made a very ba d statement . These 

a r e the main deductions : 

Fire loss 
Ti mb er Land Taxes 
Interest on New hlill 
Deduction on Inventory 

13, 648 . 60 

5,861 . 10 
5 , 883 .84 
2 , 807 . 69 

\i 28 , 201. 23 

Yours truly, 

A. G. Hanson :sh 



~ ~ 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Co. 

Enumclaw, Washington 

Kr. Pierson 

Gentlemen: 

August 12, 1931 

le have your letter of August gth enclosing 

note signed by Mr. Hanson. 

le have ee~red Mr. McCormict•e signature on 

this note. 

Very truly yours I 
ABT 

By 

ADO/r 



. \. 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CoMPA"NV 

Augu st 8, 1931 

Weyerh aeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma, Washington 

At t ention Mr. Orr ----
Gentlemen: 

We are r et urning h erewit h our note of 

August 8 properl y signed by Mr. Hanson. 

OWP: PB 

Enc. 1 

Your s trul y, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

;j2UJ-)~ 
Accountant 



I 
1, 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 

.EnU11claw, Washington 

Kr, .l. G. Hanson 
/. , 

l 

Gentl~aen: 

Augus t 7, 1931 

In aooorda.nce with your telepnone oonversat1on •1th 
I 

Kr/. Kccormiok, we enclose herewith our check for t 20,ooo.oo. 
• e i1aleo e.nolose note for this amount dated .luguat 8th. Will 
. I 

/ yo¥: kindly sign the original, returning same to t his office. 

T~e copy i s for your files. 

I 

I 
I 
·r 
. ADO/r 

Very truly 

t'iEYERHAEUS 

BT ll 

yours 

lJl'BER COMPaT 
'-"l- "-- '\.._/ 

/ enc. 

I 
I 

j 

I 
I 



- . 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CoMPA"NV 

E"NUMCLAw·. WASHINOTO"N au~ / 6 ! I ~ J 1 
u LEITER FILE 



--- r vvauta 
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ELC : 
aat.-laWli,u- IWf- Oorr~spo.,.am 
ITH THE CONGRESSION 

ARTY, Sunrise, Ra.in.ier National 
Park, Aug . .8.-Lumbi,rmen, spare 
those 1rees! 

This is the mission ot Governor 
Hartley as he leit the congreslional 
party here. atter accompanying i t 
from Seattle. 

Himself a. lumberman and many 
times a critic or federal consen•a• j 
tion policies, the governor became 
an apostle o! the "save-the-trees" 
movement. as he saw Jogging oper­
ations started a. short distance east I 
or Enumclaw in the heayy standing • 
timber lining the N'ltional Pa.rk 
Highway. _, 

S. B . Hedges, president of t.he 
Washington State Chamber of Com­
merce, a.nd Asabel Curtis, chair­
man -ot' the Rainier National Park 
ad,,isory board, wt.en th e party ar• 
rh-ed llere urged the advantage of 
saving this Umber, among tbe fin­
est lining any highway in the state. 1 
They found t he g overnor already a l 
convert to the plan. 

"I am going back t o Olympia 
immediately, :.ee who owns the 
land, and ask the attorney gen­
e ral if the state has power, wit h­
out waiting for any new laws, to 
save it," t h e governor sa id . 

CONGRESSMEN 
_ llSf. _NEW PASS 
l'=AlrrM4 ,iii::..~ ~.. , ,,.. · 

Vlaituig CO?Jgrei~ -2•~ 6.Declat)_:._ 
~rt. t B11Jen and · 'da rolD Sea.tu their e-. 

Y como01 6 l!lld YaJrt 
to cross tli'i, ~he llrat auto Illa to. 
'aches Pass S cadea over th Jla.rt.,; 
ar colltain!n tate Iiigbwa e Jle,v 

Stings, 01rl bCongressrn8.1l\v. "'l'be. 
e road a ozna, 'IVaa t -. ~ 

'l>a.I! L! and wrecked b orcea otr-
p escaped illju • ut -11 occu asseng 1Y. • and ers ot 10-PUshed ... e C4r . 

ow llofn at one • tee • cot out ' 
agreed J; But travelerf and llat- . 

fo
Jeted lat: tnhi:w r oad, wlenera11:r .. 
ne ot _is tau. 'll'il en com- · 
igbways~a;dh1ngion'.s llljaf a~ ~s 
e ~ h do 1\•ond iiceruc 
Ya)d~ alves of the g era to U!llte 

~

Part fn a~nd Seattle a.ru:/f · 
netY-tbr e new r uote. 60 mf1ea 

ew r eaor~e lllflea from Sun ~Acb fa 
rner of area 1n the r1ae, the 
e r oad 1 .Ra1nier 1'ifatJonnrtheast 

eatt1e and •salre:3-dy oven ! I.Par~. 
unr1se. e Ween 



Mr. A.G. Hanson 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Comnany 
Enumclaw, Washington. 

Au st 7th, 1931 

Your note of August 7th. Mr. Orr will send you remittance 

for Twenty Thousand ( 20 ,000) for Monday's payroll as requested, 

with a note to be signed and returned. 

The special meeting of the stockholders called for onday, 

of the Eunclaw & Eastern Railway Company, is purely formal and 

t he lUnutes will be written up here and the next time you are 

over you can sign them. 

I think Jeorge will send you the blank Oath of Office for 

Trustees to s ign before a Notary Public. 

Very truly yours, 

----
WLUc: H 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

/) 7tl; a.3; ENUMCLAW,WASHINOTON ~ 'l - I 

~ ~r-rl.,q--~ 
~ ~ a..,ol J ~ ,,l, ~ a,,_._ r:r:-, -r 
~ ~ ~ h~ o-w ~ o1°i· ~~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ .,/ ~ . -

~ ~ a..,..l_ rJ ~.J., ;,: 

{_.,_, o.:::r -ct.._ ~, 7 ~ .,_ [:_ ~ ~d47. 
,_ 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Jul y 29, 1931 

White River Lumber Co. 

Enumclaw, Wash . 

Gentlemen: 

We are mai ling you today under sepa rate cover 
~)-· 

250A monthly operating statement forms a s requested in your 

letter of July 15th. 

We r egr e t the delay in ma iling theae fol'llls to 

you but thru some misunderstanding the ma tter was over-looked. 

ADO/'JIJ 

Very truly yours 

7iEYERHAEUSE TI MBER COUPANY 

By 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASI-IINOTON 

J uly 28 , 1931 

Weyer baeu ser Timber Oo~pany 

Ta co~a, Wa shingt on 

Gentle~en : 

We have not yet recei ved t he blank sheets 

fo r t he mont 1~1 y oper at i ng s t atement hich we 

request ed J uly 15 . 

We wi l l need a sup::)ly of these for our 

next monthly report as we are ent i r ely. out . 

Yours truly , 

WHITE Ri i!ER LUllBER O')~!PANY 

t9tfij}~ 
Ac count ant 

OWP :PB 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, ~~SHINOTON 

July 15, 1931 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Oo. 
Tacoma 
Wash i ngt on 

Attention Mr. Orr 
Gentlemen: 

Will you kindly forward us a suppl y of blank 
sheets for our monthly operating statments. 

Yours truly, 

WHITE RIVER LUMBER OCUPANY 

a,cH~ 
Account ant 

OWP:PB 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 

Enumclaw, Washington 

Gentlemen: 

follows: 

I 

le enclose here'fv1 th copies of your notes as 

Dated Sept. 8, 1930 
• IoY. 6, 1930 
• Dec. 9, 1930 
• Dec. 22t 1930 
1 Feb. 10, 1931 
• Keh. 10, 1931 
1 Moh. 14, 1931 
1 Apr. 10, 1931 
• Kay a, 19}1 

'Total 

$100 ,000.00 
200 ,000.oc 
100,000.00 
200,000.00 
150,000.00 
200,000.00 
1go,ooo.oo 

?,0,000.00 
40,000.00 

t1,220,ooo.oo 

which notes were 11ade to r epl ace your not es 

Dated Koh . 10, 
1 JI.oh. 14, 
• Sept. g, 
• Iov. 6, 
• Dec. 9, 
• Dee. 22, 
• l"eb. 10, 
• Koh. 10, 
1 Koh. 14, 
• Apr. 10, 
1 May 8, 

• • • • 
19~ 

• • • 

50,000.00 
go,000.00 

100,000.00 
. 200,000.00 

100,000.00 
200,000.00 
150,000.00 
150,000.00 
100,000.00 

50,000.00 
4o,ooo.oo 

and which are returned herewith, cancelled. 

Whenever you may have funds to apply on these 
not es, we suggest that payments of interest and principal 
be made on the fir st maturing note, the intention being to 
have you t ake these notes up in their regular order. 

JRP/r 
enc. 

Very truly yours 

COUPABY 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Enum~law, Wash. 

Mr , Pi er con 

• 

J uly 3, 1931 

Gentlemen: 

Wo ho.ve 1our l et "er of July 2nd enclosing t he 

nine notes whi ch have l>oon ei ;ned by ?l r . A. O. Ha.nson. 

Ur. UcCormi ck i s out of tbe ci t y f or a week and 

ue ni l l s ecure h i e a1gn . tur e Ofl h i s return and send you the 

orig ina l notes ,hich these present notaa r epl ace. 

Very t ruly yours 

l"AN Y 

By 

ADO/r 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

July 2, 1931 

eyerhaeu se r Timber Co . 
Tacoma 
':. as hi ngt m 

At tention Mr. Orr 

Gentlemen : 

As p er your s of June 29 for the attention of 
Mr . Hanson, we are re turni ng herewith the 
nine notes ur operly signed by 1 r Hanson . 

Kindly f or ward us t he old no tes , cancelled . 

O'rP:PB 
Enc . 9 

Youre truly, 

WHITE RI VER LU'ill3ER CO· PANY 

~~ 
Accountant 



__,. 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

\\hi t e River Lumber Co :.-oany 

Enumclaw, a ahin~t on 

Oen tlel'!len: 

Mr. A, o. Hanson 

J uno 29, 1931 

We enclos e here,11 th 9 notes prepared on the ne',, f orm 
a.bout ... hich I t olked '.1' i th you s ometime azo. These no tes 
will be ui; ed to t ake up t ~1e present notes in our ! 1loa 
and you will note that they a 'Tr ee a o to c.o.tes and a.'llounts 
the'!'ewith. 

There were t wo notes dated March 10th and tarch 14th, 
1930 f or 50,000.00 and ~go,000. 00 respectively. The inter­
es t on these t 1ro "\Otes was p~ i d f or one year an 1 i.re have , 
therefor e, c omb ined theae two amount s with notes i s sued 
Mar ch 10, 1931 and ~'arch 111 , 1931 1.n the o.r.iount of 150, 000.00 
and t l00,000.00 r espectively. 

q111 you kindly si gn the enclos ed notes , r eturning oame 
to our off ice and we will secure the signa ture of Ur . 

! crormick. Af t e r t hese notes have been completed , we will 
return to you t h P. former cancelled no tes . 

Very truly yours 

CO ... .' NY 

ADO/ r 
enc . 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

July 13, 1931 

Kr. Louis Olson - Enumclaw 

Equalizing Device 

I was very much impressed with the equalizing 

device which you have behind your green matcher. There are 

one or two questions I would like to ask you having to do 

with this machine, which to my mind are important from the 

standpoint of some of our other fast feed machines. 

Have you operated your matcher at 6oO feet pBr 

minute on 2 x 4, as an example, with this attachment? 

If so what were the results with your equalizing device? 

FRT/m 

Thanking you in advance, I am 

Yours very truly, 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 

Enumclaw, W~shington 

June 16, 1931 

~e are enc l os ing herewith copy of forma l protaet 

t o be used i n c onnec t i on with payment s made t o the 

Depa rt~ent of Labor ~na I nduat riea c overing t he 1i 
as"essm~.1t on the 19.30 payrolls . ne wo uld as .c tha t 

you use the cnc l osea form to t r Ansmit your remit tances 

t o the de ~ rt1:1en t on ~our own l e t terheads . 

Your s ver y truly; 

JSO/ mja 
enc . 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINOTON 

June 9, 1931 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Oo. 
Tacoma 
Washington 

Attention Mr. Geo. 8. Long Jr. 

Gentlemen: 

We wish to thank you for yours of the 8th 
for t he at ~ention of Mr. Olson, enclosing 
a copy of your l atest right-of-way deeds 
to t he Sta e of Washingt on. No doubt, we 
will have use for this in the very near 
future. 

Yours v ery tru ly, 

WHI TE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

!JUH~~ 
Accountant 

OWP:PB 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Mr. 4. a. Ban•on 
lhit• R1Yer Lumber Oo. 

hu.molaw, Waahinstoa 

Dear ltr. Hanaon, 

June l■t, 1931 

Referring to the oonversat1on that 

we had aeYeral days ago about the poea1b111tJ that you 

might haul over your logging railroad a atea.r;. •hovel 

or road machinery or aomething, for the St&te or for a 

oontraotor, to be uaed 1n the oonstruotion of a state 

road through your holding■• I want to suggest that, 

if practicable in this case a nd in all oa.ae e where you 

and Mr. Titoo~b think tha t there i s a good reaaon why 

you should transport property for the state or tor the 

goYernment, you write a letter somewhat al ong the 

following lines: 

11 e are iirri ting you w'i th refe rence t o the arrange­
ment ma.de to t r anaport over our logging r ai l road ( ,rbatever 
it 1e - ■hovel, r oad machinery or materi al) t o be used 
in the oonstruotion of State Road · • a, you know, 
our railroad is not a 0 011J11on carrier.- We baTe agreed to 
furnieh t hi s particular transportation aervioe for you 
not on account of the revenue involYed, but beoauae 1n 
t hi s part1oul ar ins t anoe we believe we are not only 
performing a ouolio aervice but one of substantial 
benefit t o our oompa.ny. our aotion mus t not be t aken 
as a pr ecedent or as 1nd1oating & wi l l i ngness t o trans ­
port property for other• or for you except 1n exceptional 
cases , eaoh one of Yhioh mu 3t be oons1der ed by itself. • . 

Your • very truly, 

.11'0: DB 



Y.fAqr.•o:} Sl::l8MIT 9.3i.U3 3r'W 
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Mr. ,4. S. Hanson 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

bite River Lumber Company 
Enumclaw, Washington. 

Dear Mr. Hanson: 

May 25th, 1931 

Answering your letter of May 21st regarding the right­
of-way for the new White River Highway, I believe that Mr . Ingram 
and Mr. Firmin probPbly ha ve the very information which you are 
after. Mr. Ingram was at Snoqualmie Falls at the time they had 
mos t of their dealings with the Highway Department, and Mr . Firmin 
•lso had a lot to do with the right-of-way matter. I imagine that 
you will probably be down here some time in the near future, and 
will have a chance to talk to both of these gentlemen. 

Mr. MoVtcar, the State Right-of-Way man was in the office 
last week regarding right-of-way over the Mountain Development 
Company property, and at th~t time we told him that the timber 
on the Yiountain Development Company land was all owned by the 
White River Lumber Company, and so the -disposal of it would be 
handled by your office. 

I was interested in seeing the e s t imated cost of the 
change from Scatter Creek on, and I certainly hope tha t the 
state will be agreeable to this change and agreeable to assum­
ing part of these coete. I tried to see Mr. Shearer several 
times in Seattle, but have never been lucky enough to catch 
him in the office. 

GSL,Jr. 
H. 

Yours very truly, 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER CoMPAN,r 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

Mr . George S . Long 

Weyerhaeus er Ti mber Company 

Tacoma , Washington 

Dea r George: 

Ma y 21, 1931 

Before lon g we shall have the problem before us 

to sett l e v1ith the State for right of wa y of their 

White River Highway. It will be in the n eighborhood 

of twenty-f ive miles . There will be much r ebuilding 

to be done besides the widen i ng of the roa d . 

Someone i n your organization must have n egotiated 

for the right of way of the Snoqualmie r oad . I would 

like very much t o get i n touch wi th the man who dealt 

with the Sta te for this right of way and be abl e to 

post up on wha t I am liable t o encounter with t he State 

right of way agent . 

We have figured t h e cost to change the gr ade from 

Scatter Creek to the cros s ing of our road and the h i gh­

way i n Section 6 - 1 9 - 8 ; the engineers figure is $ 17108 . 24 . 

Hope the State will see it the same way . 

Yours truly, 

a/2.'Jf-~ 
A. G . Han son : sh 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 

Enumclaw, Washingt on 

llay 12, 1931 

At t ention Kr. A.G. Hanson 

Gentlemen: 

On the Sth ins t. we sent you check for $40 ,000.00 also 

note for like amount t o be signed by you. 

In drawing up this note, the date was erroneously written 

April a, 1931 ins tead of May S, 1931 and a t the request of 

M1. McCormick we have changed the da te to May Sth and sugges t 

tha t you change your recor d to a gree wi t h the c orrec t ed date. 

JRP/r 

Very t ruly yours 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

By ?tlcf!.dt: 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumbe r Company 

Fnumclaw, Washi ngt on 

ATTF.ilTI J N UR. o. w. Pierson 

Gentlemen: 

The Weyerhaeuser Timber Company did no t pay the 

taxes on tha t part or Lot 5 lyi ng Sout h of the Gr een 

~a t er River i n Sec . 3, Twr . 19 No ., Rge . 9 Eas t . 

CHT/r 

Very truly yours 

1EYE.RHAEUSEh. TIMBtR C. MPAJY 

By 



-

WHITE RIVER LUMBER CoMPA~v 

ENUMCLAW, W A SHINOTON 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Tacoma, 
Washington 

Attention Mr . G. H. Thomas 

Gentlemen: 

May $, 1931 

Kindl y advi s e whether the Weyerhaeuser Timber 
Company paid taxes on lot 5 Sout h of Greenwater 
River in Pierce County, Sec. 3-19-9. 

We received no tax statement covering this and 
unless you have paid it we will t ake it up with 
t he County Treasurer of Pierce County for a 
statement. 

Yours very truly, 

WHI TE RIVER L~ BER COMP~NY 

By tfl-a}-1~ 
Accountant 

OWP:ah 



TAOOl A 

April 23 , 1931 

·•:,:, teT, rloberti:: , & Sr.efe l 'T!an 
Ho rth~rn Li fe 1ower 

Snatt1e , 1h sh1ngton 

Gentlam£:n: 

!n ccor dr~ce with t ho r e~ue~t of t he ,TT11te 

?CL, J r :W, 
'-: 1~ : 1 

Y0urs very truly 

W~ IT- RfV~R LO~BiR C~?~NY 

CC : Mr. o. w. P1eraon 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

April 17, 1931. 

White River Lumber Company, 

Enumclaw, Washington. 

Gentlemen: Mr. Pierson. 

This acknowledges your letter of April 16th 

enclosing an assignment of your claim of ~751.45 against the 

Pearson Construction Company to the United States Fidelity & 

Guaranty Company. 

Mr. Titcomb will be home Monday or Tuesday 

of next week and will then sign this, and we will forward it 

at that time to Weter, Roberts & Shefelman, Northern Life 

Tower, as requested. 

Very truly yours, 

WLMcC-C WEYERHAEW ER T IMB! R COJIPAIY 
I ,,._ / 

WP'P 
Sec:retary. 
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WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW', WASHINGTON 

April 16, 1931 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Oo. 
Tacoma, 
Washington 

Attention Mr. W. L. McOormick 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing an assignment of our 
amount of $751,45 against the Pearson 
Oompany to the United States Fidelity 
Oompany. 

claim in the 
Oonstruction 
& Guaranty 

Weter, Roberts & Shefelman forwarded us this under 
date of April 13 together with draft for this amount. 
This account was placed with them by Mr. Robbins of 
our retail yards. We wrote them under date of the 14th 
that Kr. Hanson is out of the city for t wo weeks and 
they are now asking that we have the assignment signed 
by the President and Secretary and return to them as 
they are very anxious to close the deal. 

Would you kindly get Mr. Titcomb's signature and affix 
your own and mail to Weter, Roberts & Shefelman, Northern 
Life Tower, Seattle. 

Yours very truly, 

WEI TE RI VER LUMBER COMPANY 

~~ By 
Accountant 

OTJP: ah 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Company 

Enumclaw, Washi ngton 

Attention Mr. Hanson 

Gentlemen: 

April 9, 1931 

We enclose herewith our check for $50,000.00, also 

note for like amount dated April 10th. This in accordance 

with your request of April Sth. 

Kindly have the enclosed note signed and returned to 

this of f ice at your earliest c onvenience. I 
Very truly yours 

ADO/r/ 
enc. 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

April 8, 1931 

White River Lumber Co. 

Enumclaw, Washington 
I 

Attention Mr. Pierson 

Gen tlemen: 

When you sent in your tentative income tax return 

f or the year 1930 you f a iled to furnish us with a copy 

of the same and we neglected to make a copy in t his office, 

s o we a r e enclosing herewi th blanks and request that you 

prepare a copy and forward to us to c ompl ete our files . 

JSO/r 
enc. 

Very t ruly yours 

iEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 



1/ 
WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

White River Lumber Co~pany 

Enumclaw, Washington 

Gent lemen: 

March 25, 1931 

:ve are sending you tocln.y L.lllder separate 

cover 100 distribution ledger sheets . f orm T- 110, 

as pe r }our l e t ter of March 24 t h. 

Very cruly yours 

ADO/D. 



WHITE RIVER LuMBER CoMPA~v 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

We yerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Taco .ia, 
Washington 

Gentlemen: 

As uer yours of t he 9th 
are enclosing our check 
truces on lot 3, Section 

Ma.rch 14-, 1931 

by :Jr . J . ./. Reeder we 
f or $67 . 56 bein~ the 
34- 20- S, less 3~-

Yours very truly, 

WHI TE RIVER LUiBER 00!.iPANY 

By 19-z,,o--i],_,/4/'t/2~ 
Account?nt 

O'-P : An 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

.. 

Weye r haeuser Timber Co. 
Ta.coma, 
Washington 

March 13, 1931 

Attention Mr . W. L. McCo rmi ck 

Gen tlemen: 

Tbi s t o ackno wl edge r ecei nt of the r eturn of 
Mr . Titcomb's oath of offi ce and to advise that 
same _has been pasted on nage 66 of the mi nute 
book . 

Yours very truly, 

.::ITE RIVER LUMBER OO!!PANY 

By ~~ 
Accountant . 



~A"t-10".> 38MIT fi au3:.tHl3V3W 

~OT.:>' :IH?A 'Ii,' ,r,o:,,;T 

Tacoma, 
XXX'IXXXXXX 

White R1,er Laber C01tpany, 

Enumclaw, Washington. 

Gentlemen: Mr. P1eraon. 

We return herewith the oath of trustee of Mr. 

Titcoab which you sent us with your letter of Ma.rob 9th. 

The corporate seal bas been affixed,and this 

oath of office is to be :r;asted in the minute book in 

your off ice on page 66. 

Very truly yours, 

F.nc. WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Wt,McC-C ~7Ju?crJ ~~ 
Secretary. 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

E1''UMCLAW, WASHINO'l'ON 

March 9, 1931 c\\,..\i 
\--e.·-rt E. R ~ 

~eyernaeuser Timber Oo . 
Tacoma , 
Washingt on 

Attenti on r. W. L. McCormick 

Gent lemen : 

As per yours of t he 7th, we are returning here­
m th Mr . Ti t comb ' s oath of of f i ce to affi x t he 
i mpre s s i on of the Notar y Publ i c seal. 

Yours very truly, 

WHIT~ RIV~R LUMBER CO:!PANY 

&c7~ By 
Asst . Sec . 

0 : ah 



WHITE RIVER LuMBER CoMPA'NY 

ENUMCLA~, WASHINGTON 

We 'er haeuser Ti mber Co . 
Tacoma , 
Washingt on 

Gentlemen: 

~arch 10, 1931 

"l,e are encl os ing ou r check f or $3, 000 . 00 bei ng 
the interes t for one year on our note of $50, 000 . 00 
dated March 10 , 1930 . 

Yours very truly, 

WHI TE ruv:g:R LU".i:.!B:2:R ( Oi.JPANY 

By ~~-
Account an t 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLAW", WASHINGTON 

March 5, 1931 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. 
Ta coma, 
Washington 

Attention Mr. W. L. cCormick 

Gentlemen: 

We a r e i n recei pt of yours of t he 3rd enclosi ng 
Mr . Titcomb' s oa t h of office but no tice t hat this 
does not bear t he seal of the Notary Public. Shall 
we return i t or paste it i n the minute book with­
out the i mpr essi on of the seal? 

Yours very truly, 

WHI TE RI VER ~BER COlPANY 

By ~~ 
Ass t. Sec. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Kr. r. E. Weye?haeuaer, 

St. Paul • llinneaota 

Dear Sir: 

.llarch 2nd, 1931 

White River Luaber OompanJ 

Annual Report 

We enoloee herewith oop7 of the annual report ot 

White Riv~r Lum.mix Compan, for the year 1930. You will 

remeaber that we acquired. our interes t 111 thls oo■pan7 as 

of January lat,·1930 and therefore thi a le thei.r f1rat 

annual repo:rt. 

During the year 1930 we have installed, as nearly as 

po■aible, the Weyerhaeuser system of aooount1ng and 00~t 

finding, fl.I' y(')u wilt note trom the results and forra of the 

statement. 

The oper~t1ona for the year 1930 were all carr ied on 

in the or1.g1nc.l plant of the ib.1 te R1 ver Lumber Company; th1.1 

new construction having commenced some time duriDg the latter 

part of the year and the new plant •~11 be in oporation about 

the first of March this year. 

In connection with the logging coeta will eall your­

attention to the fa.ct that Wb1 te River LWJ&ber Compa.ny he.a no 

real log eca.J.e according to the ate.ndarda of our other oom­

pan1es, tbe scale which they uae being practically the full 

deck ,ao6.l.ed which permitted only 2-1/10~ overrun for the yea1•. 

Therefore their log coat■ based on this ece.le &re not comparable 

•1th the log coats of our other companies baaed on a log scale 

which permits an overrun of from 14 to 30 per cent. 



WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Kr. F. E. leyerhaeu■er -2-

In Addition to the above differences the White River 

Lumber Oompany ha.a in paat years pureued a policy of oha.rging 

directly to expense a large nuaber of items which our compe.niea 

depreciate or spread over f'uture operations in some other manner. 

Their branch and apur line conatruotion he.a been charged off 

each year u built and very little work of thie nature w&e put 

in during the year 1930. In addition their equipment and 

plant accounts are fairly well depreciated out and in ao■e 

oases there wa.a no further depreciation to t ake . 

Will call attention to the average aelling prioea 

rtfleoted on Page 31 and will adviae that theee are net 

prices after deducting eat1■ated freight■ and not actual 

freights. They have e.lwaya oarriea •underweight•• u a 

■eparate profit and t h11 Mr. Long allowed them to do for the 

The underweights are added to the total ■ellin.g 

price received. ~t the boltom of Page 31 and alao on Page 12. 

Will also call your a ttention to Page 37 on which we 

h&Ye eu>lained the manner in which they price their lumber 

\nventory. At the time the new company was organized thia 

q~eetion wa.1 ref erred to r. Clapp who advised tha t he felt 

~e ahould continue their present basis of inventorying at 

l ia•t w,tll the fOoYernment had forced ua to change. It is 

ra.ther doub,tul i f this coapa.ny • ould have shown o. profit at 

~ll had both its opening e.nd closing luaber inYentorie• been 

o&l,oulated Gil the baei a uaed by our other ooapaniea due to 

the rt.ther a\arp deilline in market value• December 31 , 1'9}0. 



l 

WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

Kr. r. E. Weyerhaeuaer -3-

Will state that we have rece1Yed full hearted co­

operation fro■ the local management in the matter of conform­

ing their accounting to our methods and as times goe■ on we 

hope to have them on a ■ore correctly comparable baaia. 

Your• •ery truly, 

Wff~SD TIMBER COMPAJfY 

7-J,f~ 



February 2 , 1931 

Mr. A. D. Orr: 

As aoon as you receive trial 

bal anc.§. from White River Lur.aber Company, Ellenson 

under construction , at the end of January, I wish 

you would let me l ook at it in order to check up 

insura.ble values under construction. 

Yours very r uly , 

FBM:DB 
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WEYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

TACOMA. WASHINGTON 

Kr. A.G. Hanson, 

White River Lumber Coapany, 

Enumclaw, Washington. 

Dear Sir: 

January 28, 1931. 

I have your letter of tne 27th having to do with 

Kr. Bingham. We bad no thought of asking Mr. Bingham 

to come to work with us, nor did we have any thought of 

taking him into the southern country. What I did have 

in mind was t hat possibly we could secure his services long 

enough to have a day's conversation with Col. Long at some 

central point when he is making his investigations and 

naturally we would be very glad to oompenaate him or 

you for his time and services. 

We appreciate your attitude in regard to this 

very much and you may rest assured that we will in no way 

embarrass you or him. We would be very glad indeed to 

keep your letter confidential. 

Yours very truly, 

f.R.Titcomb/m WEYERHAEUSER TIKBER COllPAIY. 

General Manager 



... 

If\~ 
WHITE RIVER Lu~IBER CoMPA"NY ~~\ 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 

Mr . F . R. Titcomb 

Weyerhaeuser Ti mber Company 

Tacoma , Washi ngton 

Dear Sir: 

Januar y 27, 1931 

When Mr . Bingham came to us and made us a prop ­

ositi on to sell our lumber after he told us of his 

experien ce , I was struck with t he idea t ha t he would 

be a good man f or you. For this reason I wanted him 

t o see you . I am not able to give you any f ac t s a bout 

t he reason for leaving Kr auss but this i s what he t old 

us: He wa s sent to Florida to work up a demand for 

lumber a lon g the Coast and Islands of the Caribbean 

Sea and Gulf of Mexico. He said he worked up a b i g 

demand for fir and finally Krauss s pli t the territory 

which cut dovm Bingham ' s commission and he became dis ­

s atisfied and br oke with Kr auss . 

I unders tand he received as compensation a commiss ­

ion but Bingham had to stand a portion of the losses he 

made i n charged of f a ccounts . After the conference he had 



WttJTE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

Page - 2 -

with you i n Tacoma he went back t o Seattle and probably 

t old Kr auss that he had seen you . Kr auss was n ot willing 

tha t h e should go to work for you but if h e would sell 

l umber for White River i n l and , Krauss would cancel the 

debt Bi ngham owed him. 

All the above I cannot substantiate and may not be 

the f a cts so I want you t o keep i t v er y confidenti al. 

When Mr . Bingham came her e, Mr . Go s sard and I both 

felt he was a good worker and t he l i ttle time he has been 

with us and cons i dering the off season and that he is a 

stranger, has done better than our old men . 

He is probabl y no financier and I know he is hard 

up . A few days ago we rece ived a letter from him 

stating that a new baby arriv ed so in case he is t o 

travel to meet Colonel Long, you probably will have to 

send h i m a check . We of course would not hinder him 

from doing better s o anyti me you want him we will be glad 

to rel ease him. 

Yours very t ruly, 

A. G. Hanson : sh 



.,. 
W EYERHAEUSER TIMBER COMPANY 

T ACOMA. W} TON 

Ur . A. c. . aun on, 

Whi to R1 vcr Lumbor c~pan:r, 

.mnw:iclaw, Washington. 

Donr J ir: 

January 26, 1931 

In tho naa.r :iut-..u-o w'e are golnt to make o. pretty 

thorough 1nvoat1gat1on of tho µos31b111t1oo for d1otr1but-

1ng lumber through the Cult. ur. Binghn.rn wG.O with Krause 

3roo . in that territory und seems t o nvo a very intimate 

knowledge o! that entire picture . 

I hr.we ouc~soted to Col . Long who is go1n9 <.iown 

to make t h1a 1nvost1gat1~n t ha.t possibly wo could persuade 

you to let Ur . Bingham get off the roud tor a week or so 

or possibly even a few days, v.> Cleat with llr. Long at aomo 

oonuaJ. point that i .;J convenie!lt to both of thee, for o. 

little iaJ.k o.bout this territory, all wit!l t he thought 

that Ur . Long would ho.ve one moro nl ant on t he p1oture. 

I would r ather that you oay nothing to 

flr . Binghadl a.bout thia a t the present moaent, but let me 

mow what youz reaotions would bo to auoh ::-. plan. 

Yours very truly , 

ffh."Y HA US:.R TIWl""'1 COUP.ANY . 

FRT/m 



WHITE RIVER LUMBER COMPANY 

ENUMCLA-W-, WASHINGTON 

Jan uary 14, 1931 

Mr . F . R. Titcomb 

Weyerhaeuser Timber Company 

Tacoma , Washington 

Dear Sir: 

You are c ertain l y right in not publish­

ing• the amount of l umber and logs i nventories 

in the trade papers . If some one i n the 

county offices got hold of these fi gures 

it mi ght end disastrousl y for some of us. 

Yours truly, 

A . G. Hanson : sh 

I 




